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1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Niagara Frontier Transportation Authority (NFTA) site (Site I.D.
No. 932090) is a 2.75-acre impounding reservoir located on the grounds of
the Niagara Falls International Airport in the Town of Wheatfield, Niagara
County, New York (see Figures 1-1 and 1-2). The site is owned by NFTA
and receives stormwater and non-contact cooling water discharged by the
Carborundum Abrasives Company (CAC) under SPDES permit number
NYO001716 (Ref. 20). The reservoir exists as a settling basin for these
discharges and it also receives surface runoff from NFTA property to the
east-northeast.

While current discharge monitoring reports (DMRs) indicate SPDES
permit compliances, monitoring results indicate that permit limitations have
been exceeded on a number of occasions, especially for phenol, biochemical
oxygen demand (BOD), and solids (Refs. 2, 14, 21, 22). On December 19,
1978, a tank on the roof of the Carborundum plant spilied up to 6,000
gallons of phenol (Refs. 2, 12, 13, 14). Phenol is a U-listed hazardous
waste (U-188) according to 40 CFR 261.33(d). An estimated 10% of the
spill drained to the impounding reservoir via a diversion sewer (Refs. 2, 12,
31). Cleanup measures were immediately undertaken by CAC and
monitoring conducted on April 25, 1979 indicated phenol levels were below
the SPDES permit limits (Refs. 2, 12, 13, 31). Occasional violations of

other parameters including zinc were also noted.
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CAC is located on Walmore Road, Wheatfield, New York and
manufactures sandpaper and abrasive grain material using raw materials
including phenol and phenolic resins (Ref. 16). Seven outfalls to the
impounding reservoir originate on the CAC property (Refs. 29, 31). Two of
these have been sealed off and no longer discharge to the pond. The
remaining five are active 42-inch storm sewer outfalls each equipped with a
v-notch weir. Water from the impounding reservoir discharges to a storm
sewer that runs under NFTA property and enters Cayuga Creek
approximately 750 feet north-northeast of the site (Refs. 2, 31).

Groundwater is used as a drinking water source within 3 miles of the
site (Ref. 31). A drinking water well and a shallow dug well used for fruit
tree irrigation are located within 1 mile of the site. Both of these residences
are supplied with public water (Ref. 35). Cayuga Creek, which accepts
discharge water from the impounding reservoir, is a Class D stream and
flows into the Niagara River. Water intakes for the City of Niagara Falls are
approximately 7 miles downstream of the site (Ref. 31).

Ecology and Environment Engineering, P.C. (E & E) conducted a site
inspection on April 30, 1991 to review present site conditions, and to
confirm information from the Phase | investigation and preliminary site
assessment data search. Recent disposal of solid wastes (concrete slabs)
that partially filled the north side of the reservoir was observed on site.
Water discharge flows were observed at the five active outfalls, one of
which also discharged warm air with a strong chlorine smell. This outfall
also produced HNu readings of 4,000 to 5,0}00 parts per million (ppmj).
Evidence of previous solid fill (i.e., concrete pieces) was also observed in
many parts of the reservoir banks. Photographs taken during the site
inspection are presented in Figure 1-3.

Available information is insufficient to determine whether the site
poses a significant threat to human health or the environment. The
documentation of hazardous waste disposal (phenol) was a spill in which

90% of the waste was either contained and cleaned up or was drained into
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the sewage system. The remaining 10% of the phenol was released into the
pond which is used by the Carborundum Company as a "settling tank" for
their permitted discharge of an effluent containing phenol. The pond has
been sampled for phenols in the sediment to determine if the phenol
concentrations were at acceptable levels.

It is possible that because of the continual low-level loading of
phenol that biodegradation has not occurred. E & E recommends further
investigation including collection of bottom sediment and surface water

samples prior to reclassification of the NFTA site.
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LOCATION MAP
NIAGARA FRONTIER TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY SITE
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Figure 1-3
PHOTOGRAPHIC LOG
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T E————————.
Client: NYSDEC

ecology and environment engineering, p.c.
PHOTOGRAPHIC RECORD
praneinvaheaii btk

e e
E & E Job No.: SB5340

Site: NFTA
Camera: Make Olympus Infinity Jr. SN
Lens Type SN
Photographer:  S. Lare Date: 5-1-91
Time: 9:30 Frame No.: 9
Comments*: Standing on south side of pond,

looking north, at third discharge pipe east

(counting from west side of pond). Rusty liquid

leading to the pond, but no visible trickle or

flow. No HNu readings above background levels. This

pipe is blocked off and non-flowing, according to

G. McGee, Carborundum plant engineer.

*Comments to include location.

02:3423PHOT-06/30/81-D1

1-7




e
Client:  NYSDEC

ecology and environment engineering, p.c.
PHOTOGRAPHIC RECORD

e ———m e —r—tme e —
O e .

E & E Job No.: SB5340

in diameter. Strong flow of warm water with &

Site: NFTA
Camera: Make Olympus Infinity Jr., SN
Lens Type SN
Photographer: S. Lare Date: 5-1-81
Time: 9:35 Frame No.: 10 ”
Comments*: Infall C, pipe approximately 3 feet

strong chiorine smell. Warm sir was emanating from

]

this discharge pipe. HNu read 4,000-5,000 ppm sbove

background level. Note bleached vegetation/grass

under discharge.

*Comments to include location.
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ecology and environment engineering, p.c.
PHOTOGRAPHIC RECORD

e e ST

Client:  NYSDEC . E & E Job No.: SB5340
Site: NFTA
Camera: Make ' Olympus Infinity Jr. SN
Lens Type SN
Photographer:  S. Lare Date: 5-1-81
Time: 8:40 Frame No.: 11
Comments*: Infall/discharge pipe D, approximately

3-foot diameter, discharges directly to ponded water.

HNu read 4 ppm above background level. Fairly strong

flow through v-notch weir.

*Comments to include location.

1-9
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Client: NYSDEC

ecology and environment engineering, p.c.
PHOTOGRAPHIC RECORD

m

e O P e,

E & E Job No.: SB5340

east "corner” of pond. Strong flow through

Site: NFTA I
Camera: Make Olympus Infinity Jr. SN
Lens Type SN
Photographer: S, Lare Date: 5-1-81
Time: 9:45 Frame No.: 12 I
Comments*: Infall/discharge pipe E, st south- !

v-notch weir. No HNu reading above background level.

I

|

*Comments to include location.
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ecology and environment engineering, p.c.
PHOTOGRAPHIC RECORD

%ﬁm

Client: NYSDEC E & E Job No.: SB5340
Site: NFTA
Camera: Make Olympus Infinity Jr. SN
Lens Type SN
Photographer: S. Lare Date: 5-1-91
Time: 8:50 Frame No.: 13

Comments*: Standing over discharge pipe D

locking north at pond at small istand/mud with

grass. Cleared drainage trench around pond’s

perimeter here, but not continuous around entire

perimeter.

*Comments to include location.

02:3423PHOT-06/30/81-D1
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ecology and environment engineering, p.c. |
HOTOGRAPHIC RECORD

P .
\

Client:  NYSDEC E & E Job No.: SBE340 ,
Site: NFTA ]
Camera: Make Olympus Infinity Jr. SN l
Lens Type SN
Photographer: S. Lare Date: 5-1-91
Time: 9:58 Frame No.: 185
Comments*:  Warehouse/shed on east side pond.
Photographed looking west at front of shed: ~35 feet x
15 feet. Inside: 10 unlabeled drums, storage of wood
stakes, ladders, bricks, cords. Rusty drum visible
outside building.
H
|

*Comments to include location.
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Client: NYSDEC

ecology and environment engineering, p.c.
PHOTOGRAPHIC RECORD

M

M

E & E Job No.: SB5340

ol
gt

Site: NFTA
Camera: Make Olympus Infinity Jr. SN
Lens Type SN
Photographer: S. Lare Date: 5-1-91
Time: 10:05 Frame No.: 16
Comments*:  Bucket found near east bank of

pond, behind (west of) shed. Inside: brown,

hardened resin-type material with little chunks

in it.

*Comments to include location.

02:3423PHOT-06/20/91-D1
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NYSDEC

ecology and environment engineering, p.c.

E & E Job No.: SBE340

PHOTOGRAPHIC RECORD .

Client:

Site: NFTA
Camera: Make Olympus Infinity Jr. SN
Lens Type SN
Photographer: S. Lare Dste: 5-1-91
Time: 10:10 Frame No.: 17

Comments*: Standing on east side of pond,

looking west. Shows pond, and concrete slab-

filled area (right of center) on north side of

pond.

*Comments to include location.

02:3423PHOT-06/20/81-D1




ecology and environment engineering, p-c.
PHOTOGRAPHIC RECORD

E & E Job No.: SB5340

Client: NYSDEC

======================================================T=============s============================

Site: NFTA
Camera: Make Olympus Infinity Jr. SN
Lens Type SN
Photographer:  S. Lare Date: 5-1-91
Time: 10:15 Frame No.: 18
Comments*: Standing at northeast "corner” of

pond, looking west, at north bank of pond (filled

with concrete slabs and gravel).

*Comments to include location.

02:3423PHOT-05/20/81-D1
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47-15-25 (11/90)-9d Original - BHSC

NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION Copy - REGION
DIVISION OF HAZARDOUS WASTE REMEDIATION Copy - DEE
: Copy - DOH

ADDITIONS/CHANGES TO REGISTRY OF INACTIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE DISPOSAL SITES Copy - PREPARER

1. Site Name 2. Site Number 3. Town 4. County
NFTA 932090 Wheatfield Niagara
5. Region 6. Classification 7. Activity
9 Current ___2a /Proposed [1 Add []Reclassify [] Delist [] Modify

8a. Describe location of site (attach USGS topographic map showing site location).
Site is & 2.75-acre pond-impounding reservoir on NFTA property that is used by Carborundum Abrasives for SPDES permit discharges of storm and non-
contact cooling water. Site is topographically flat and receives surface runoff from the immediate area and the Carborundum plant property.

b. Quadrengle Tonawsnda West  c. Site latitude 43° 06’ 10" Longitude 78° 56° 10" d. Tax Map Number _146.00

9a. Briefly describe the site (attach site plan showing disposal/sampling locations).
Site is & 2.75-acre pond-impounding reservoir on NFTA/airport property leas than 400 fect from the east-west runway. The area immediately around the

site is primarily industrial.
b. Area 2.75 acres ¢. EPA ID number NYD980654321 d. PA/ST [] Yes [] Neo
e. Completed: [X] Phasel [] Phasell [X] PSA [X] Sampling limited.

10. Briefly list the type and quantity of the hazardous waste and the dates that it was disposed of at this site.
December 19, 1978: 6,000 gallon liquid phenol spill, approximately 10% of which reached the reservoir. Sometime in 1985: NYSDEC Division of Water
noted another less severe spill of unknown quantity of phenols. Numerous violations of SPDES permit limitations for phenol were noted through December
1990.

11a. Summarized sampling data attached

[]1 Air [1 Groundwater [X] Surface Water [X] Soil [1 Waste [1 EP Tox [1 TCLP [X] Sediment

b. List contravened parameters and values,
Phenols, in sediment up to 24,995 ppm, 1.67 mg/L in surface water

12. Site impact data

8. Nearest surface water: Distance NA ft. Direction _on site Classification D

b. Nearest groundwater: Depth 10 ft.  Flow direction _Unknown [1 Sole source [] Primary []1 Principal

¢. Nearest water supply: Distance 35,000 ft. Direction _east to Niagara River  Active [X] Yes [} No

d. Nearest building: Distance 400 ft. Direction _south Use Carborundum Plant

e. Crops/livestock on site? [1 Yes [X] No j. Within a State Economic Development Zone? [] Yes X} No

f. Exposed hazardous waste? [] Yes [XINo k. ForClass 2A: Code Health model score

g. Controlled site access? [X] Yes {1 No 1 For Class 2: Priority category

h. Documented fish or wildlife m. HRS Score NA
mortality? [1 Yes X1 No

i. Impact on special status fish or n. Significant threat [1 Yes X3 No [] Unknown
wildlife resource? {1 Yes X] No

13. Site owner’s name 14. Address 15. Telephone Number
NFTA- A.J. Serianni 181 Ellicott Street, Buffalo, New York 14203 (716) 2974494

16. Preparer
Scott Thorsell, Associate Chemist, Hydrogeologist  Ecology and Environment Engineering, P.C.

Name, title, and organization

May 1:)‘:‘,1 991 Mm \Jiﬂ QQECLTMML

17. Approved

Name, title, and organization

Date Signature

Page 1 of *
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2. PURPOSE

Task 1 of the PSA, Data Records Search and Assessment, was
conducted by Ecology and Environment Engineering, P.C. (E & E) under
contract to the New York State Department of Environmental Conservation
(NYSDEC) Superfund Standby Contract (Contract No. DO025286).

Task 1 involves the search for proof of disposal of hazardous waste
and proof of a significant threat to human heaith or the environment.
Additional investigation may also be recommended.

The purpose of the PSA is to provide the information for NYSDEC to

reclassify the site according to the following classifications:

¢ Class 2. Hazardous waste sites presenting a
significant threat to the public health or the
environment;

* Class 3. Hazardous waste sites not presenting a
significant threat to the public health or the
environment; and

* Delist. Sites where hazardous waste disposal cannot
be documented.

The NFTA site is currently classified as 2a (and not the above
classifications) because there is insufficient information to document
hazardous waste disposal and/or assess the significance of potential risks to
public health or the environment.

02:3423-08/20/81-D1 2"1
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3. SCOPE OF WORK

Task 1 of the PSA of the NFTA site comprised several interrelated

tasks as follows.

File Reviews and Data Search

An extensive data search was conducted utilizing state, county,
municipal, and site-specific sources. This information was compiled from
existing data as well as new sources, and a preliminary characterization of
the site was developed after review.

Sources contacted during the PSA are listed in Table 3-1.

Site Inspection

A site inspection was conducted on April 30, 1991 to assess the
surface characterization of the site and vicinity; observe evidence, if any, of
hazardous substances or wastes present; photograph the site; conduct
preliminary air monitoring using an HNu photoionization detector and a
radiation meter; and confirm information obtained from the Phase |
investigation and additional data search. During the 1.5-hour site inspection,
no readings above background level were noted on any instruments with the
exception of HNu readings at two locations. A United States Environmental
Protection Agency (EPA) Site Inspection Report (EPA Form 2070-13) form
and the NYSDEC Additions/Changes to the Registry of Inactive Hazardous

Waste Disposal Sites form were completed following the site inspection.

02:3423-08/28/81-D1 3"1



The site inspection was conducted by the following personnel:

Name Title Affiliation
Scott Thorsell Associate Chemist, Hydrogeologist E&E
Sandra Lare Environmental Planner | E&E
Jack Schumate NFTA

Mr. Schumate remained in his vehicle and observed as E & E
personnel performed the actual site walkover.

Immediately observable from the former taxiway was an area of fill
along the northern edge of the pond measuring approximately 30 feet by
225 feet, with an estimated depth of approximately 4 feet. The fill material
was primarily concrete slab which Mr. Schumate indicated was former
runway or taxiway materials recently removed from a nearby location. This
was done to fill in the low-lying areas near the runway and has obviously
reduced the area of the impounding reservoir and surrounding wetlands. In
one area of this loose fill material, HNu readings were observed to be
approximately 6 ppm above background level, but this may have been due
to natural gases and moisture emanating from the original wetlands area
below.

Reeds and cattails were growing in most areas of the shallow pond.
Mr. Gerald McGee of CAC reported that the pond is 2 feet deep and is
unlined. Muskrat dens were also observed. The banks of the pond were
mostly heavily vegetated with low-lying scrub, with access to the water
available primarily in the areas of the outfall pipes.

Fill materials were evident, protruding around most of the pond’s
perimeter. These consisted primarily of broken concrete and boulders. A
few empty, rusted barrels were noticed near the storage shed at the eastern
end of the pond/reservoir but no HNu reading was observed. The shed is

located on NFTA property. Several attempts were made to contact

201 3-2



Mr. Schumate to determine ownership of the shed and drums but he did not
respond. Also in that area was a blue 5-gallon pail containing a residual
dried glue-like material. However, there appeared to be no real
environmental threat from this material.

Seven outfalls from CAC were noticed leading to the reservoir and
one drainage pipe was discovered leading northwest under the runway. Of
the seven outfalls, two were found to have virtually no flow and were half-
covered with soil. One of these two, however, was observed to produce a
small trickle of leachate-appearing water that left surrounding soils and
sediments stained red with iron oxides. No HNu reading above background
level was observed.

Water discharge flows were noted for the five active outfalls. Flows
varied from an estimated less than 1 gallon/minute to greater than 10
gallons/minute. Outfall C was noticed to produce a strong pool or chlorine-
like odor and HNu readings ranged from 4,000 to 5,000 ppm. Air
emanating from the outfall also felt warm. Outfall flows were greatest at

discharge points D and E (see Figure 1-2).

02:3423-10/01/92-D1 3'3



Page 1 of 3

Table 3-1

Carborundum Abrasives Company

6600 Walmore Road

Niagara Falls, New York 14304

Contact: Gerald F. McGee

Telephone: 716/695-8126

Date: April 30, 1991

Information Gathered: Interview and file search.

SOURCES CONTACTED FOR THE NYSDEC PSA
NIAGARA FRONTIER TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY SITE
TOWN OF WHEATFIELD, NEW YORK

New York State Department of Environmental Conservation
Division of Hazardous and Solid Waste

584 Delaware Avenue

Buffalo, New York 14202

Contact: Abul Barkat

Telephone: 716/847-4585

Date: May 9, 1991

information Gathered: Interview and file search.

New York State Department of Environmental Conservation
Division of Water

600 Delaware Avenue

Buffalo, New York 14202

Contact: David Leemhuis

Telephone Number: 716/847-4590

Date: May 9, 1991

information Gathered: Interview and file search.

New York State Department of Environmental Conservation
Bureau of Hazardous Site Control

50 Wolf Road :

Albany, New York 12233

Contact: Valerie Lauzze

Telephone: 518/457-9538

Date: April 17-18, 1991

Information Gathered: File search.

New York State Department of Health
Bureau of Environmental Exposure

2 University Plaza

Room 205

Albany, New York 12203

Contact: Andy Carlson

Telephone: 518/458-6306

Date: April 16-17, 1991

Information Gathered: File search.

j
i
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Page 2 of 3

Table 3-1

SOURCES CONTACTED FOR THE NYSDEC PSA
NIAGARA FRONTIER TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY SITE
TOWN OF WHEATFIELD, NEW YORK

Niagara County Environmental Management Council

County Courthouse, Lockport, New York 14094

Contact: Joann Ellsworth

Telephone: 716/439-6170

Date: April 25, 1991

Information: Information on land use, wetlands, flood plains, zoning, waterlines.

Niagara County Department of Health
10th and Falls Streets

Niagara Falls, New York

Contact: Paul Dicky

Telephone: 716/284-3128

Date: April 25, 1991

Information Gathered: File information.

Niagara County Highway Department

225 South Niagara Street

Lockport, New York 14094

Contact: Gary Hinton

Telephone: 716/439-6066

Date: April 26, 1991

Information Gathered: Aerial photographs from 1938, 1951, 1955, 1966, 1982,

Niagara County Department of Planning
County Office Building

Lockport, New York

Contact: Rick Seekins

Telephone: 716/439-6033

Date: April 25, 1991

Information Gathered: 1990 Census data.

Niagara County Real Property Tax Director

County Courthouse, Lockport, New York 14094

Contact: Hazel Hasley

Telephone: 716/439-6111

Date: April 25, 1991

Information Gathered: Tax maps and site ownership history.

3-5
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Page 3 of 3

Table 3-1

SOURCES CONTACTED FOR THE NYSDEC PSA
NIAGARA FRONTIER TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY SITE
TOWN OF WHEATFIELD, NEW YORK

United States Department of Agriculture Soil Conservation Service

Cornell Cooperative Extension

4487 Lake Avenue

Lockport, New York 14084

Contact: Darcy Tone

Telephone: 716/434-4949

Date: April 30, 1991

Information Gathered: Soil survey, agriculture districts, and prime farmland.

3-6
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4. SITE ASSESSMENT

4.1 SITE HISTORY

The NFTA site (Site I.D. No. 932090) is a 2.75-acre impounding
reservoir located on the grounds of the Niagara Falls International Airport in
the Town of Wheatfield, Niagara County, New York. The site is owned by
NFTA and receives stormwater and non-contact cooling water discharged by
the Carborundum Abrasives Company (CAC) under SPDES permit number
NY0001716 (Ref. 20). The reservoir exists as a settling basin for these
discharges and it also receives surface runoff from NFTA property to the
east-northeast.

CAC is located on Walmore Road, Wheatfield, New York and
manufactures sandpaper and abrasive grain material using raw materials
including phenol and phenolic resins (Ref. 16). Seven outfalls to the
impounding reservoir originate on the CAC property (Refs. 29, 31). Two of
these have been sealed off and no longer discharge to the pond. The
remaining five are active 42-inch storm sewer outfalls each equipped with a
v-notch weir. Water from the impounding reservoir discharges to a storm
sewer that runs under NFTA property and enters Cayuga Creek
approximately 750 feet north-northeast of the site (Refs. 2, 31).

While current discharge monitoring reports (DMRs) indicate SPDES
permit compliances, monitoring results indicate that permit limitations have
been exceeded on a number of occasions, especially for phenol, biochemical
oxygen demand (BOD), and solids (Refs. 2, 14, 21, 22). On December 19,

02:3423-08/28/81-D1 4"‘1



1978, a tank on the.roof of the Carborundum plant spilled up to 6,000
gallons of phenol (Refs. 2, 12, 13, 14). Phenol is a U-listed hazardous
waste (U-188) according to 6 NYCRR Part 371. An estimated 10% of the
spill drained to the impounding reservoir via a diversion sewer (Refs. 2, 12,
31). Reportedly, none of the spilled material came in contact with the
ground surface (Ref. 33). Cleanup measures were immediately undertaken
by CAC and monitoring conducted on April 25, 1979 indicated phenol levels
were below the SPDES permit limits (Refs. 2, 12, 13, 31). Niagara County
Health Department personnel conducted a site inspection in January 1982.
No visible signs of contamination were detected and ducks were observed
congregating in the pond (Ref. 2). Recra Research, Inc., personnel inspected
the site on November 26, 1985 and noted numerous ducks and muskrat
lodges, and abundant aquatic vegetation (Ref. 31).

NYSDEC Division of Water noted another phenol spill of
undetermined quantity in 1985 (Ref. 24). Letters from CAC indicate this
spill may be related to storage and consolidation of drums of phenol that had
leaked (Refs. 21, 22). Some of this material may have come in contact with
the ground (Ref. 33), and entered the sanitary sewer. No sampling data
exist for this period except the bimonthly monitoring samples for SPDES,

which indicate high levels of phenols.

4.2 SITE TOPOGRAPHY

The site is located on the Huron Plain of the Central Lowland
physiographic province. The plain is nearly level and slopes gently westward
from an altitude of approximately 600 feet above mean sea level (MSL) on
the east to 570 feet above MSL along the Niagara River. The low-lying plain
is broken in places by low, narrow, irregular ridges trending northeast-
southwest. They extend up to 2 miles in length and are 20 to 50 feet above
the general land surface (Ref. 30).

The ground surface over the site, with the exception of the reservoir

banks, is flat with a slope of less than 1%. The elevation of the site is
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approximately 587 feet above MSL (see Figure 1-1). In some areas, the
banks of the reservofr are generally steep and heavily vegetated with the
exception of the outfall location areas. Solid fill material such as concrete,
bricks, and boulders are evident in many areas exhibiting steeper banks,
particularly along the north bank which recently has been loosely filled.

As discussed in Sections 1 and 4.1, NFTA and CAC properties
immediately surround the site. The Niagara Falls Air Force Base lies
approximately 0.5 mile northwest of the site and a Town of Wheatfield
residential community is located less than 1 mile to the east-southeast. The
City of Niagara Falls also is located less than 1 mile southwest of the site.

The nearest off-site building is the CAC plant, approximately 400 feet
to the south. Both the airport and the CAC plant property are fenced on all
sides, and metal bars are placed across storm drains to prevent unauthorized
entry. Access to the site is controlled primarily by the airport (Réf. 31 and
Appendix C).

The airport and surrounding topography is generally flat providing for
poor surface drainage without the employment of man-made drainage
systems. Drainage ditches from the northeast and drain sewers from the
CAC plant property deliver stormwater from these areas to the impounding
reservoir (Refs. 15, 20, 29, 31). Water from the reservoir enters Cayuga
Creek to the north-northwest through a storm sewer beneath the airport
runways (Refs. 2, 15, 20, 31). Stormwater runoff from the airport also
enters this storm sewer (Ref. 2).

Cayuga Creek enters the Niagara River approximately 4 miles
downstream of the impounding reservoir (Refs. 1, 2, 31). The City of
Niagara Falls municipal water intakes are located in the Niagara River
approximately 3 miles downstream and across the river from the confluence
with Cayuga Creek (Refs. 2, 7). Cayuga Creek is not used for drinking
water, industry, or primary contact recreation (Refs. 2, 8, 9).

The 100-year floodplain for Cayuga Creek lies less than 500 feet
north of the site (Ref. 11) and the site itself is located in Zone B of the Flood
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Insurance Rate Map dated July 16, 1981 (Community Panel No. 360513
0001) prepared by the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA).
Zone B represents areas of the 500-year floodplain and has a 0.2% chance
of flooding in any given year.

Other surface drainage features in the area include the Niagara River,
which also runs 2 miles south of the site; Bergholtz Creek, 3,000 feet south
of the site; and Cayuga Creek, 750 feet north of the site (Ref. 1).

New York State-regulated wetlands TW-6, TW-26, and TW-4 are
located less than 2 miles south of the site (Ref. 10). The impounding
reservoir is a habitat that attracts and supports wildlife such as fish, water
fowl, and muskrat (Ref. 31 and Appendix C). There are no known critical
habitats of endangered species located within a 1-mile radius of the site
(Ref. 10).

4.3 SITE HYDROLOGY

The bedrock underlying the NFTA site is part of the Lockport group.
In this region, the Lockport is almost all dolostone. The formations are
generally brownish-gray in color, medium to thick bedded, stylolitic,
exhibiting parting (i.e., separations along planes), mineralized vugs, and
poorly preserved fossils. The group is divided into four formations: Oak
Orchard dolostone, Eramosa dolostone, Goat Island dolostone, and Gasport
limestone from youngest to oldest, respectively. The Oak Orchard dolostone
is approximately 120 feet thick and forms the cap rock to the American
Falls. The Eramosa dolostone is approximately 15 feet thick, the Goat Island
dolostone is approximately 17 to 26 feet thick, and the Gasport limestone is
approximately 15 to 45 feet thick. The Eramosa and Goat Island dolostones
are mined for crushed stone and asphalt filler, and the Gasport limestone has
been used as building stone {Ref. 32).

Soils in the vicinity of the NFTA site are listed as Lakemont and
Odessa silty clay loams (Ref. 30), although landfilling of solid materials has

occurred as mentioned in Section 4.2. These nearly level soils generally
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occupy flat-lying areas of giacial lake basins and drainageways of slackwater
areas that pond. Thése soils are generally poorly to very poorly drained and
have a medium-fine to fine textured subsoil. Permeability is moderate in the
surface layer and moderately slow to slow in the subsoil or substratum (Ref.
30). A perched water table or ponded water can be common during
seasonally or other excessively wet periods. Test borings drilled by the
United States Geological Survey (USGS) in 1982 just north of the reservoir
confirmed the presence of low permeability clay soils and subsoils in this
area. The soils displayed a brown to reddish color and produced a saturated
zone yield too low to warrant the installation of monitoring wells (Ref. 4).

The areas immediately surrounding the site are airport runways,
gravel roadways, or the CAC tarmac indicating that area soils have been
largely disturbed. Therefore, sediments in the resérvoir probably contain
settled solids from these drained areas as well as from the CAC plant storm
and cooling water discharges.

Groundwater flow principally occurs in a widespread water-bearing
zone of fractured bedrock (weathered zone) that exists in the upper 10 to 15
feet of the Lockport dolomite group. This zone conforms to the upper
surface of the bedrock and is generally hydraulically connected to the
overlying unconsolidated deposits (Ref. 5).

Fractures and bedding-plane joints are the primary water-bearing
openings in the weathered zone and lower bedrock layers. Groundwater
movement occurs within these joints and typically widens hydraulically
connected flow paths due to solution of the rock by groundwater flow.
Additionally, water-bearing zones or connections occur where gypsum has
been dissolved out by groundwater movement (Ref. 5).

The coefficient of transmissivity for the Lockport dolomite group
ranges from 300 to 2,300 gallons per day per foot (Ref. 5). Values for the
natural unconsolidated surface deposits are much lower, causing seasonally
high water tables, perched water zones, and low-yield saturated zones.

Groundwater movement for unconsolidated aquifers is generally toward
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major surface water bodies and along a downward topographic slope (Ref.
4). Groundwater movement for the NFTA site is believed to be to the north

toward Cayuga Creek (Ref. 4).

4.4 CONTAMINATION ASSESSMENT

Bimonthly discharge monitoring reports (DMRs) were available for
review at NYSDEC Region 9, Division of Water for the years 1984 to the
present for CAC SPDES permits numbered NY-0001716 (Refs. 15, 20). The
current permit was issued December 1, 1990 and expires December 1,
1995. Permit limitations for several parameters have been changed in the
current permit to reflect total loading to the impounding reservoir rather than
composite sample concentrations. Limits for phenol have been set at 0.2
pounds per day under the current permit (Ref. 20).

A review of DMRs for February 1989 to March 1991 revealed that
phenol discharge limits were exceeded almost consistently for the entire
period until the current permit was issued in December 1991 (Ref. 34).
Occasional minor violations of other parameters including zinc were also
noted but were generally related to specific incidents and not chronic
problems.

Other surface water data collected for this site include those
collected in relation to the 1978 phenol spill. Outfall discharges and surface
water samples were tested by CAC until levels of phenols decreased to 0.1
ppm phenol at the point leaving the reservoir to Cayuga Creek (Refs. 12,
13).

Site investigations by USGS in 1982 involved the advancement of
two test borings on the north side of the reservoir, between the taxiway and
the reservoir. The yield of groundwater from the saturated zone in each
borehole, however, was too low to warrant the installation of monitoring
wells (Ref. 4). Thgrefor_e, no groundwater analytical results exist for this
site.
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Two subsurface soil samples were collected in the 1982 USGS
investigation and anélyzed for organic compounds. Samples were collected
from 13 to 14 feet and 14 to 15 feet below ground surface on the north
side of the impounding reservoir. One sample was found to contain three
priority pollutant phthalates below 40 ug/kg and two nonpriority poliutants
(acetone and bis(2-ethylbutyl)phthalate) (Ref. 4).

Sediment sampling in the reservoir was conducted relative to the
1978 phenol spill (Ref. 13) and again in 1989 by NYSDEC (Ref. 24). After
the spill, initial sediment sample results for phenols indicated 24,995 ppm on
January 10, 1979. Levels of phenols were observed to decline to 6.99 ppm
by April 4, 1979 according to CAC investigations (Ref. 13). NYSDEC
sampling of sediments in 1989 indicated levels of total recoverable phenols
at 1.8, 9.3, and 16.3 ppm for selected sediment iocations near the banks of

the reservoir (Ref. 24).
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5. ASSESSMENT OF DATA ADEQUACY AND RECOMMENDATIONS

5.1 HAZARDOUS WASTE DEPOSITION

A spill of an estimated 6,000 gallons of phenolic liquid occurred on
the roof of CAC Building 4 on December 19, 1978 (Refs. 2, 12, 13, 14). It
was determined that approximately 10% of the spilled material migrated to
the impounding reservoir via storm drains and a diversion sewer (Refs. 2,
12). Phenol is a U-listed hazardous waste (U-188) according to 6 NYCRR
Part 371, therefore, hazardous waste has been disposed of at this site. The
remainder was either contained on site or entered sanitary sewer drains and
was received by the Niagara County Wastewater Treatment Plant. CAC
immediately undertook cleanup measures and periodic monitoring of
sediment, pond water, and discharge water was conducted. By April 25,
1979 water samples collected by CAC indicated that levels of phenol in the
discharge water from the reservoir had returned to levels below the 1.4
pounds/day allowed by the SPDES permit (Refs. 2, 12, 13).

Corresponding sediment samples also indicated a decline of phenol
contamination from a level of 24,995 ppm on January 10, 1979 to 6.99
ppm on April 4, 1979 (Refs. 13, 24). Sampling of sediments by NYSDEC on
October 12, 1989 indicate that levels of total phenols in reservoir sediments
remain at levels between 1.8 and 16.3 ppm (Ref. 24).

Records reviewed at NYSDEC Division of Water indicate that another
possible spill of unknown quantity occurred at CAC in 1985 (Refs. 21, 22,
and 24). The impact of this spill is not known other than to say that
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residual phenolic resins had spilled or leaked from either stored or scrapped
drums, entered the storm sewer system, and caused both discoloration of
discharge waters and phenol concentrations exceeding SPDES permit
limitations.

No other documentation of hazardous waste deposition has been
determined for this site. For current levels of phenol loading, as allowed
under CAC’s SPDES permit, CAC has initiated an ongoing investigation to
determine sources and levels of phenol loading within individual drainline

systems (Ref. 26).

5.2 SIGNIFICANT THREAT DETERMINATION

Studies have shown that without continuous fow level loading
phenols are not persistent in the environment. Natural chemical degradation
of phenols occurs within 26 days and biodegradation of 5 to 10 ppm
concentrations of phenol in water can be 95% to 97% complete within 7
days (Ref. 28). Phenols also do not bioconcentrate (Ref. 27).

The EPA has indicated that surface waters should be limited to a
concentration of not more than O to 3 ppm of phenols, and a minimum risk
has been determined for short-term exposures of humans to 100 ppm levels
of phenol in drinking water (Ref. 28).

As no data exist for groundwater contamination, and surface water
results (i.e., SPDES discharge monitoring reports) fall within permit
limitations, no criteria exist to determine a significant threat to the water
supply. Area residents are supplied by public water; however, private
groundwater wells exist within 0.5 mile of the site (Refs. 18, 35).

There are no critical habitats of endangered species located within a
1-mile radius of the site (Ref. 10).

Exposure to the site is limited as site access is controlled by NFTA
and the entire area is fenced off. Sewer drains are barred to prevent access.
Opportunity for exposure exists only for NFTA or CAC personnel involved in

site maintenance or SPDES permit sampling.
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It is assumed that hazards due to potential fire or explosion are not a
problem at this site.

Possible receptors exist for contaminated groundwater and reservoir
sediments, other than adjacent to the shore, have not been tested.
Additional investigation should be conducted in order to determine the

potential threat to human health or the environment.

5.3 RECOMMENDATIONS

Concentrated phenols are the only documented hazardous substances
on site. The documentation of hazardous waste disposal (phenol) was a spill
in which 90% of the waste was either contained and cleaned up or was
drained into the sewage system. The remaining 10% of the phenol was
released into the pond which is used by the Carborundum Company as a
"settling tank"” for their permitted discharge of an effluent containing phenol.
The pond has been sampled for phenols in the sediment to determine if the
phenol concentrations were at acceptable levels. However, all of these
samples were collected near shore.

Available information is not sufficient to make a significant threat
determination.

‘ Groundwater use in the area has been documented and reservoir
sediments, other than those adjacent to the shore, have not been tested. It
is possible, because of the continual low-level loading of Phenol into the
reservoir, that biodegredation has not occurred.

E & E recommends that the NFTA site not be reclassified at this time.
E & E recommends additional investigation including collection of bottom
sediment and surface water samples, in order to determine if a significant

threat to human health or the environment is posed by this site.
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IN NIAGARA COUNTY, NEW YORK.
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INDY LUK DLsdn um:nnxwmuivur BNV L RKONMENLAL CUONDLRVALILUL
DIVISION OF HAZARDOUS WASTE REMEDIATION
INACTIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE DISPOSAL REPORT

CLASSIFICATION CODE: 2a REGION: 9 SITE CODE: 932090
: ‘ EPA ID: NYD980654321

NAME OF SITE : Niagara Frontier Transportation Auth.

STREET ADDRESS: Niagara Falls Blwvd.

TOWN/CITY: COUNTY: ZIP:
Wheatfield Niagara .

SITE TYPE: Open Dump- Structure- Lagoon-X Landfill- Treatment Pond-
ESTIMATED SIZE: 2.75 Acres

SITE OWNER/OPERATOR INFORMATION:

CURRENT OWNER NAME....: NETA

CURRENT OWNER ADDRESS.: Niagara Falls Blvd., Wheatfield, NY
OWNER(S) DURING USE...: NFTA

OPERATOR DURING USE...: NFTA

OPERATOR ADDRESS......: Niagara Falls Blvd., Wheatfield, NY

PERIOD ASSOCIATED WITH HAZARDOUS WASTE: From To

SITE DESCRIPTION:

This site is a lagoon located on NFTA property north of the

Carborundum Corp. plant. A Phenol spill from Carborundum in 1978
released Phenol to this pond. The pond drains across the Airport to
Cayuga Creek. Carborundum does have a SPDES permit to discharge to this
pond. A clean-up of the spill occurred in 1979. The USGS collected two
soil samples adjacent to the lagoon in 1982. No significant contamin-
ation was found. A Phase I investigation was completed in 1987. 1In
1989, DEC collected sediment samples from the pond at the Carborundum
outfalls. No phenol was detected in the sediments.

HAZARDOUS WASTE DISPOSED: Confirmed-X Suspected-
TYPE QUANTITY (units)
Phenol spills Unknown
A-15
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SITE CODE: 932090

ANALYTICAL DATA AVAILABLE:
Alr- Surface Water-X Groundwater- Soil-X Sediment-

CONTRAVENTION OF STANDARDS: ]
Groundwater- Drinking Water- Surface Water-X Air-

LEGAL ACTION:

TYPE. .: State- Federal-
STATUS: Negotiation in Progress- Order Signed-

REMEDIAL ACTION:

- Proposed- Under design- In Progress- Completed-
NATURE OF ACTION:

GEOTECHNICAL INFORMATION:
S50IL TYPE: Silty Clay Loam
GROUNDWATER DEPTH: Unknown

iASSESSMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROBLEMS:

-DEC is currently assessing the presence of evironmental problems at this
- site. Samples have revealed no significant contamination.

ASSESSMENT OF HEALTH PROBLEMS:

‘he site is very secure and access is extremely limited, as this is a
restricted area. Hence, contamination through direct contact is
'~onsidered highly unlikely. A possible -exposure route is through the
~7ater released into the sewer leading to Cayuga Creek. However, this
‘creek is not known to be used for drinking, industrial, or primary

.contact recreational purposes.
>ome old domestic wells have been identified within the area, but these

“are not used for drinking water. Potable water is provided by the
municipality.

Page 9 -
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91.° TOWN OF-NIAGARA, LOCKPORT ROAD LANDFILL (Literature reviéQ; NYSDEC 9320nR9

General information and chemical-migration potential.~~The Lockport Road land-

fill, in the city of Niagara Falls, has been used mainly for residential waste
such as paper, glass, yard trimmings, metal, rags, plastics, garbage, and
miscellaneous items.

Preliminary geologic and chemical data indicate a limited potential for
contaminant migration; however, the potential is indeterminable at this time.
The underlying silty clay may prevent vertical flow of contaminants to the frac-
tured bedrock. Periodic water-quality monitoring at wells on the site would be
needed to detect lateral migration of leachate from the site.

Geologic information.—-The site consisté of a lacustrine silty clay about 13 ft

thick overlying bedrock of Lockport Dolomite (Wegman Co., Ina., 1978),

Hydrologic information.--Dunn Geoscience Corp. installed three monitoring wells,
one upgradient and two downgradient from the landfill. Ground water was encoun-
tered from 3 to 7 ft below grade. Ground-water flow is probably westward toward
Gill Creek.

Chemical information.-~A water sample was taken from each monitoring well for
heavy-metals analysis. Results indicated slightly elevated concentrations of
all heavy metals except iron, which was as high as 530 ug/Le.

Sources of data

Dunn Geoscience Corporation, 1981, Town of Niagara Sanitary Landfill, Facility
No. 32508, open dump inventory, ground-water quality evaluation, New York
State Department of FEnvironmental Conservation Resource Conservation
Recovery Act: Albany, N.Y., Dunn Geoscience Corp., 16 p., 4 appendices,
1 map.

Leonard S. Wegman Co., Inc., 1978, Sanitary landfill report, Town of Niagara:
50 p., 4 appendices.

92. NIAGARA FRONTIER TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY NYSDEC 932090
(USGS field reconnaissance)

General information and chemical-migration potential.-~The Niagara Frontier

Transportation Authority site, in the town of Wheatfield, is a basin that has
collected an unknown amount of phenolic spills from the adjacent abrasive plant.

The potential for contaminant migration is indeterminable,

Geologic information.~-The site consists of unconsolidated deposits probably

overlying Lockport bedrock. The U.S. Geological Survey drilled two bore?olesazz
the site in 1982; the locations are shown in figure C-50. The geologic logs |
as follows:

399
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Boring no. Repth (ft) pescription

1 0 - 3 Topsoil, brown.
‘ 3 - 545 Clay, sandy, brown, tight.
S5 = 6.5 Clay, rEddiSh, tighto )
6.5 = 8.0 Same.
8.0 - 13.0 Same.
13.0 = 15.0 Clay, reddish, wet, with some small
gravel.

SAMPLE: 13 - 15 ft.

2 0 - 3.5 Topsoil, brown. -
3.5 = 75 Clay, pinkish brown.
7.5 = 10.0 Same, changing to greenish gray.
10.0 = 15.0 Clay, pinkish, wet.

SAMPLE: 14 - 15 ft.

» -

ydrologic information.——cround water was encountered from 10 to 13 ft below
land surface. The yield from the saturated zone was too low to warrant the
4installation of monitoring wells. The direction of ground-water flow is prob-
bly northward toward Cayuga Creek.

Chemical information.—The 1.S. Geological Survey collected two-soil gamples for
: rganic-compound analyses; results are given in table C-30. The samples con-

' _ained three priority pollutants, all phthalates and all below 40 ug/kg, and two
nonpriority pollutants.

78 §5'60"
| [
! Cayuga Creek
L3
Niagara Falls international Airport x
@ L
06' n -’
N 27(1 ‘ E
-—-— ---—c———-—n—}\
: llIIIIIIIIIII Gaw'n:71 %
v HE
EXPLANATION Carborundum Plant ¢
o) Test boring and substrate sampie
NOt 1o scale
1

Base from USGS fieid sketch, 1982

Figure C-50. Location of sampling holes at Niagara Prontier Tpangportation
Authority, seite 92, Niagara Falls.
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Table C-30.--Analyses of substrate samples from Niagara Frontier Transportat.
Authority, site 92, Wheatfield, WN.Y., July 27, 1982,
[Locations shown in fig, €-50. Concentrations are in ug/kg,
dashes indicate that compound was not found.]

Sample number

1A 2A
Organic compounds
Priority pollutants .
Bis(2~ethylhexyl) phthalate 35.7 —
Di-n-octyl phthalate - 15.8 -
Diethyl phthalate LT -
'
Non-priority pollutants
Acetone 38.1 -
Bis(2-ethylbutyl) phthalate!? 570 —

1 Tentative identification based on comparison with the National Bureau of
Standards (NBS) library. No external standard was available.
Concentration reported is semiquantitative and is based only on an
internal standard. GC/MS spectra were examined and interpreted by
GC/MS analysts.

94, NIAGARA RIVER--BELDEN SITE (USGS field reconnaissance) NYSDEC 932

General information and chemical-migration potential.--The BRelden site, on t
Niagara River in the town of Wheatfield, was used by the Goodyvear Company for
the deposition of fill, rubble, and thiazole polymer blends in unknown quan—
tities. Ieachate has been noted leaving this site in surface water, but the
chemical composition is unknowm.

Preliminary data indicate some potential for contaminant migration, but
analyses of ground-water samples indicate low concentrations of contaminants
Additional analyses would be needed to define the extent of ground-water con-
tamination and the potential for offsite migration. The potential for con-
taminant migration is indeterminable.

Geologic information.--The U.S. Geological Survey drilled two test holes on r!
site and installed two monitoring wells in 1982; the locations are shown it
figure C~51. The geologic logs are on page 402,

Hydrologic information.--Ground water was encountered in both test holes. T ¢
direction of ground-water flow is probably southwestward toward the river.,

Chemical information.~-A water sample was collected from each of the monitor :
wells and analyzed for organic compounds; results are given in table C-31. t
samples contained two priority pollutants, both phthalates, at concentrations
below the quantifiable detection limit, and four nonpriority pollutants as
as two possibly naturally occurring organic compounds.

A-21 4oy
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GROUND-WATER RESOURCES OF THE -

"ERIE-NIAGARA BASIN, NEW YORK

Prepared for the
Erie-Niagara Basin Regional Water Resources
Planning Board

by
A. M. La Sala, ¢

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT Cf THE INTERIOR
GEOLOGICAL SURVEY

in cooperation with

THE NEW YORK STATE CONSERVATION DEPARTMENT
DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES

STATE OF NEW YORK
CONSERVATION DEPARTMENT
WATER RESOURCES COMMISSION

Basin Planning Report ENB-3
1968
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[ WEDEE | S——

DRAFT

UNCONTROLLED HAZARDOUS WASTE
SITE RANKING SYSTEM -
A USERS MANUAL

DRAFT

10 June 1982

(errata included)
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STATE OF NEW YORK

OFfICIAL COMPILATION

CODES, RULES AND REGULATIONS

Mario M. Cuomo
Governor

GALL 8. SEAFFER
Secretary of State

Published by

DEPARTMENT OF STATE
163 Washington Avenue
Albany, New York 12381
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NEW YORK WATER STANDARDS

(e ’ ) 5-10
! v 861:1008

—

Note I: [Repealed]

CLASS D

. Best usage of waters. These waters are suitable for
secondary contact recreation, but due to such natural
conditions as intermittency of flow, water conditions not
conducive to propagation of game fishery or stream bed
conditions, the waters will not support the propagation of
fish. ’

Conditions related to-best usage of waters. The waters
must be suitable for fish survival.

Quality Standards for Class D Waters.
Item: 1. pH.

Specifications: Shall be between 6.0 and 9.5. ° -

ltem: 2. Dissolved-oxygen.
Specifications: Shall not be less than three milligrams
per liter at any time.

\-’\Note 1: [Repealed]

701.20 Classes and standards for saline surface waters.
The following items and specifications shall be the stan-
dards applicable to all New York Saline Surfaces Wa-
ters which are assigned the classification of SA, SB, SC
or SD, in addition to the specific standards which are
found in this Part under the heading of each such
classification.

Quality Standards for Saline Surface Waters
ltems: 1. Garbage, cinders, ashes, oils, sludge or other
refuse.
Specifications: None in any waters of the marine dis-

trict as defined by Environmental Conservation Law
(§17-0105).

Item: 2. pH.

Specifications: The normal range shall not be extended
by more than 0.1 pH unit.

Item: 3. Turbidity.

Specifications: No increase except from natural
sources that will cause a substantial visible contrast to
natural conditions. In cases of naturally turbid waters,
the contrast will be due to increased turbidity.

ltem: 4, Color.

Specifications: None from man-made sources that will
be detrimental to anticipated best usage of waters.

Item: 5. Suspended, colloidal or settleable solids

Specifications: None from sewage, industrial wastes or
other wastes which will cause deposition or be deleterious
for any best usage determined for the specific waters
which are assigned to each class. -

11-29-85
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Items: 6. Oil and floating substances.

Specifications: No. residue attributable to sewage, in-
dustrial wastes or other wastes, nor visible oil film nos
globules of grease.

Item: 7. Thermal discharges.

Specifications: (See Part 704 of this Title.)

CLASS SA

Best usage of waters. The witers shall be suitable for
shellfishing for market purposes and primary and secon-
dary contact recreation.

Quality Standards for Class SA Waters
ltem: 1. Coliform. » -
Specifications: The median MPN value in any series of
samples representative of waters in the shellfish growing
area shall not be in excess of 70 per 100 ml.

ltem: 2. Dissolved oxygen. .

Specifications: Shall not be less than 5.0 mg/1 at any
time.

ltems: 3. Toxic wastes and deleterious substances.

Specifications: None in amounts that will interfere
with use for primary contact recreation or that will be in-
jurous to edible fish or shellfish or the cuiture or propaga-
tion thereof, or which in any manner shall adversely
afTect the flavor, color, odor or sanitary condition thereof
or impair the waters for any other best usage as deter-
mined for the specific waters which are assigned to this
class.

CLASS SB

Best usage of waters. The waters shall be suitable for
primary and secondary contact recreation and any other
use except for the taking of shellfish for market purposes.

Quality Standards for Class SB Waters

ltem: 1. Coliform

Specifications: The monthly median coliform value for
100 mi of sample shall not exceed 2,400 from a mini-
mum of five examinations and provided that not more
than 20 percent of the samples shall exceed a coliform
value of 5,000 for 100 ml:of sample and the monthly
geometric mean fecal coliform value for 100 ml of sample
shall not exceed 200 from a minimum of five ex-
iminations. This standard shall be met during all periods
when disinfection is practiced.

685
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New York StAt8'{¥epaitingtit 8t Environmental Conservation [ PECE
600 Delaware Avenue, Buffalo, NY 14202-1073 716/847-45p

G. Williams
ommissioner

December 18, 1985 -

Mr. Sheldon S. Nozik
RECRA Research, Inc.
4248 Ridge Lea Road
Amherst, NY 14226 -

Pear Mr. Nozik:

Tentative Erie County and final Niagara County freshwater wetlands
are shown directly on your site maps for the Superfund sites you are studying.
Please be sure to examine all the maps since I did not copy all wetland
boundaries if a given area was shown on another map.

Also, our maps show only those wetlands which exceed 5 ha in size.
We have no information compiled for wetlands less than 5 acres in size.

To my knowledge, we have no "critical habitats" within one mile of the
sites in question. Further, I am not aware of endangered or threatened
species occupying these sites. :

If you need some specific information on the wetlands within your study
area, you will need to come to Regional Headquarters to compile those data.

e

Gordon R. Batcheller
Senior Wildlife Biologist
Region 9

Sincerely,

GRB:1s
Enc.

cc: Mr. Pomeroy
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b
RECRA RESEARCH, INC.

Hazardous Waste And Toxic Substance Control

December 13, 1985

Mr. James Pomeroy

Habit Protection Biologist
NYSDEC Fish and Wildlife Office
128 South Street

Olean, NY 14760

Dear Mr. Pomeroy:
As per our telephone conversation on December 3, 1985, enclosed are

sections of the topographic maps for the NYSDEC Phase I Superfund sites we
are presently working on. Below is a 1ist of these sites:

1. Exolon Company 18. Erie-Lackawanna Site
2. Pennwalt-Lucidal 19. Dresser Industries
3. Mollenberg-Betz Co. 20. W. Seneca Transfer Station
4. Empire Waste 21. 01d Land Reclamation
5. Bisonite Paint Co. 22. Northern Demolition
6. Stocks Pond 23. Lackawanna Landfill
7. Aluminum Matchplate 24. South Stockton Landfill*
8. Otis Elevator (Stimm Assoc.) 25. Chadakoin River Park*
9. LaSalle Reservoir 26. Dunkirk Landfill*
10. Tonawanda City Landfill 27. Felmont 0i1 Co.*
11. Union Road Site 28. NFTA**
12. Central Auto Wrecking (Diarsonal Co.) 29. Walmore Road Site**
13. Procknal and Katra 30. Schreck's Scrapyard**
14. Consolidated Freightway
15. U.S. Steel (Stimm Assoc.) * Chautaugua County
16. Ernst Steel ** Niagara County

17. American Brass (Anaconda)

As part of the search requirements for the NYSDEC Superfund sites, each
of these sites must be documented as follows:

- if there are any coastal wetlands within two (2) miles of the site
- if there are any freshwater wgt]ands within one (1) mile of the site (5 acre min.

- if there are any critical habitats within one (1) mile of the site
(endangered species or wildlife refuges)

Continued . . .

A-34
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Mr. James Pomeroy -2- December o485

.- Would you please forward information on sites 1-10 as soon as possible,
as we have a January 15, 1986 deadline for submittal of these reports to Albany.

Thank you very much for your assistance and promptness in these matters.
Should you have any questions or comments, please do not hesitate to call.

Sincerely,

RECRA® RESEARCH, INC.

BN Tl

Sheldon S. Nozik
Environmental Specialist

SSN/jlo
Enclosure

L i A-35
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. @ CAREQ(\“JNDUM __‘morandum

~

- R 4\\—
j To: ‘ Date:
A. Miller ' March 28, 1979
1
] From: Copy to:
R. G. Bush J.W. Golding
] y | .
- Subject:

[S— ] e B [ S | [ | P | S— } | —— ]

R » S— [S——— — [S—

GO.153

SPDEC PERMIT NY0001716 PHENOL SPILL

3

Attached is.a copy of Carborundum's report on the subject
Phenol Spill sent to the New York DEC. We regret that a copy
was not sent to the Niagara County Health Department office.

Since the ‘January 16, 1979 report, the pumping of the pond
water to the sanitary sewer has continued. The changing of
the activated carbon cell bags at the outfall #8 has been
done periodically with the last change done on 10 March 1979.
Pumping will continue uninterrupted until. the phenol level in
the pond is approximately 0.8 ppm. The latest pond phenol
level report is 21 March 1979 oFWhich 1.5 ppm phenol for
precarbon cell and 1.15 ppm phenol for postcarbon cell. At
the first available OPportunity the bottom sludge at the #6
and #7 area and adjacent to outfall #8 will be analyzed for
phenol content. Once this level is reached, and if the sludge
is at the same ppm level, all pumping and carbon filtration .
will be ceased. The D.E.C. and N.C.H.D. will then be notified
that the pond is again at normal operating levels.

~

I will keep you informed of future progress.

RGB:fm
Att.
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The Carborundum Companv - Carborundum Center - Niagara Fulls, New York 14302

January 16, 1979

Mr. Paul Foersch
New York State Department
of Environmental Conservation
485 Delaware Avenue
Buffalo, New York

Re: WHEATFIELD SPILL
NPDES NY-0001716
OUTFALL #7

Dear Paul:

As requested by your phone call on January 10, 1979, we provide the follow-
ing account of the activity at our Wheatfield Plant.

Approximately 6000 gallons of phenol was accidentally spilled at the Wheat-
field Plant on December 19, 1978. At ambient temperature, 100% phenol is a solid.
It is highly soluble in water and vice~versa, and small amounts of water lowers
the freezing point considerably. It will decompose under normal interaction with
bacteria into non-toxic substances.

When it is stored, it is maintained at IBSOF and recirculated from the bottom
to the top of the tank to thoroughly mix and maintain temperature. Due to a freeze-
up in the recirculating line at the top of the tank, fluid backed up the weigh tank
drain; the weigh tank was filled and then the fluid was discharged out the vent to
the roof.

When the phenol reached the roof, some of it solidified due to the outside
temperature. When the surface was warm, it flowed to the downspout and to the sewer.
An estimated 90% went to the sanitary sewer, the remaining 10% to a diversion sewer
and hence to the pond which empties into Cayuga Creek. This occurred at 2:30 P.M.

The spill was reported at 4:30 P.M. to Mr. John Beecher of the New York State
Department of Environmental Conservation. Shortly after 5:00 P.M., Mr. Robertr.«
Matthews, Director of Utilities for the City of Niagara Falls was notified. .

-~

The next day, a corporate task force met with representatives of the High
Performance Plastics Division and the Coated Abrasives Division. A strategy was
formulateq. "This strategy provided for:
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Mr. Paul Foersch . Page 2 oo
WHEATFIELD SPILL-NPDES NY-0001716-0UTraLL #7 January 16, 19 2

1. Containment in the pond of as much of the ctontaminant as possible.

2. Tiltration of all fluid exiting the pond to the creek with activated
carbon.

3. Pumping to the sanitary sewer up to 200 gpm on weekends and up to 100
gpm during the week. The City sanitary system has an activated carbon
System in its design for removal of phenol.

Starting on December 20th, the pond was tested for phenol at several points.
A log of the test data was kept and used to determine migration through the pond.
Pumping at inlet to the pond (#7) was started on December 20th; this prevented
high concentrations of phenol from permeating the pond and removed phenol from
the small portion of the pond where it was concentrated. In addition, we damned
up the outlet to prevent migration of the phenol to Cayuga Creek. Later that day,
the #7 inlet line was vacuumed out and liquids were sent to Chem-Trol for disposal.
During the following two days, this line was mechanically cleaned.

An activated carbon filter cell* was designed for the outlet and installa-
tion was completed by December 22nd. This filter cell was used to remove phenol
pPrior to discharge to Cayuga Creek. Sixty pound bags of activated carbon were
used in the filter cell. These were filled and changed manually, as required.

The roof was cleaned with hot water; the sewer was flushed to remove trapped
phenol. The material from this cleanup was sent to the City Treatment Plant. By
January 3rd, waters reaching Cayuga Creek were down to 1 part/million of phenol.
Downstream from the inlet, the concentration was measured at 0.18 ppm.

The combination of filtering water to the stream and pumping to the sewer
was agreed to by State DEC personnel. This procedure was planned to be followed
until such time as the concentration in the pond was low énough to meet Discharge
Permit conditions of 1.4 pounds/day average discharge. When this condition is
reached, the emergency spill procedures will be terminated.

Correction of the condition causing this spill was accomplished by repiping
the circulating and return lines to the storage tank.

Very truly yours,

THE CARBORUNDUM COMPANY

T e T
s s Sl . S .
A T S e
R. GI Bush
RGB/abm Environmental Engineer o

*NOTE: A volume of 40,000 pounds of activated carbon was supplied on site for
this occasion.

cc: R. G. Brandenburg

R. Morten
A-41
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Mr. Paul Foersch . L3
NYS Dept. of Environmental Conservation

584 Delaware Avenue

Buffalo, New York

Dear Paul:

A phenol spill occurred on December 19, 1978 at the
Carborundum Company, Wheatfielgd Plant, on Walmore Road. The
clean-up of the spill was managed by a task force of persons
from Corporate, HPP, and CAD Divisions. These people were
Messrs. Bush, Bullions, and McGee, respectively.

A meeting of the above was held on May 3, 1979 to review
the status. The latest phenol readings, taken on April 25th,
showed less than 0.1 ppm leaving the pond. This is equivalent
to 0.04 pounds per day. The discharge permit allows 1.4 pounds
per day average to be emitted. Test data of January 3rd indi-

i 1T Y twenty times cccurs between
the pond discharge and the entrance water to Cayuga Creek after
it passes beneath the airport runways. Fish were observed in

the pond on April 26th and again on May 3rd; muskrat were ac-
tive also.

Clean-up work will be concluded within the next two weeks.
The last phenol tests are scheduled for May 9th and will be
taken at the north shore opposite #5 inlet, at the southeast
corner #6/#7 inlet, at the northwest corner &8 outlet, and on
the south shore near #5 inlet. Prior to that date, the filter
cell will have been removed, the pumps removed, and the pond
will have a couple of days to settle into a normal activity.
Mr. Bullions will arrange for all

‘ necessary work for clean-
up and for activated carbon disposal.

A-43



_Mr. Paul Foersch ~ Page 2
' NYS Dept. of Environmental Conservation May 7, 1979

"\

Sludge in the pond bottom will not be disturbed. Aalthough
24,995 ppm of phenol was in the sludge at the #6/#7 area on
January 10th, the current (April 4th) level dropped to 6.99

ppm. Warming by the sun has put the phenol into the solution
and it has been collected and removed from the pond.

All repiping at the phenol storage tanks has been completed.

-

A spill prevention plan for storage tanks will be included in
work which is now being designed by Hibbard Engineers.

The project will be concluded with receipt of the May 9th
test data and final disposition of the activated carbon. Com-
pPlete test data will be reflected in the Quarterly Reports sub-
mitted under SPDES Permit #NYO 001716. '

Sincerely,

BoAlanT | Bb FE

Robert G. Buéh, P.E.
Principal Engineer

RGB/abm

cc: J. DeVald, NCHD
J. Beecher, DEC

A-44
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CARBORUNDUM

The Carborundum Company - Coated Abrasives Division - Post Office Box 477 - Niagara Falls, New York 14302 Q/

May 30, 1980 ,-"))7

Mr. Paul E. Foersch, P.E.

Senior Sanitary Engineer

New York State Department )
of Environmental Conservation

Region 9 Environmental Quality Office

584 Delaware Avenue

Buffalo, New York 14202

- Re: SPDES No. NY0001716
Carborundum Company
Coated Abrasive Division
Permit Effluent Limitations

Dear Mr. Foeréch:

In answer to your letter of April 16, 1980 regarding cofrectiveiaction‘
to alleviate problems of exceeding permit effluent limitations for the
periods stated, problems have occurred at various times. The problems have

been addressed accordingly, and reported with submitted quarterly reports.
Reitorating the periods of question are as follows: BRI :

11/1/78 to 1/31/79 A phenol spill occurred and a cieanup was performed.

Corrective repiping was done to prevent a possible
re-occurrance. : e

2/1/79 to 4/30/79 Ph results were reported low. Resampling and
Investigation found that the test equipment malfunctioned.
Total suspended solids of one outfall (#006) into the
pond showed high test results. Subsequent samplings
"\ showed that It reduced to below aliowable limits,

5/1/79 to 7/31/79 High phenol report was traced to a leak in a dam and
diverted area of the sewer system. The dam was patched
and also a backup dam has been installed.

8/1/79 to 10/31/79 BOD was higher than normal for all outfalls causing. the
’ total limit to be exceeded. Additional sampling was
done to determine what caused the high BOD results,
however, nothing was determined and subsequent sampling

showed that the BOD values reduced to within allowable
limits. :

11/1/79 to 1/31/80 High BOD, phenol, and solids were detected and the cause
was found to be a process sewer line that backed up into
the storm sewer. It was corrected immediately. Additional
work to completely remove this problem is in process.

e A-46
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2/1/80 to 4/30/80 High BOD and solids results were encountered during

‘the last report period and at present the outfall trunk
lines are being flushed out. Subsequent sampling will
be done to characteristically determine what is the
makeup constituents of the BOD and solid material in
order to determine the source of contaminate entry.

Further details of the above-mentioned corrective actions have been reported
in previously submitted quarterly reports.

Although incidents of exceeding the permtt limitations have occurred during
each of the recent report periods, almost every incident is of, a different
nature and/or parameter. The Coated Abrasive Division has in the past,

and will continue to take steps to insure that the necessary corrective
actions are taken to prevent re-occurrance of exceeding limits in the future.

Yours truly,

it Z 7

Gerald F. McGee- . .
GFM: fd Facility Engineer
cc: Mr. J. J. DeVald, Niagara County Health Department

Mr. R. G. Bush, Carborundum Corporate Engineering )

Mr. A. G. Halliley, Carborurdum CAD, Manager, Engineering

Mr. R. G. Raymond, Carborundum Corporate Counsel '
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New York State Department of Environmental Conservation
i'ivision of Jepulatory. Affairs-Region 9

¢GG Delaware Avenue, Buffalo, Hew York 14202-1073
716/€47-4551 |

Henry G. Williams
Commissioner

PERMIT TRANSMITTAL LETTER

SPDES Facility ID No. NY-0001716
DRA #90-8L-12L0

Dear Permittee:

Enclosed is your permit which was issued in accordance with
applicable provisions of the Environmental Conservationm Law. The
permit is valid for only that project, activity or operation
expressly authorized. If modifications are desired after permit
issuance, you wmust submit the proposed revisions and receive written
approval from the Permit Administrator prior to initiating any
change. 1If the Department determines that the modification
represents a material change in the scope of the authorized project,
activity, operation or permit conditions, you will be required to
submit a nevw application for permit.

: PLEASE REVIEW ALL PERMIT CONDITIONS CAREFULLY, INCLUDING ANY
MONITORING REQUIREMENTS AND/CR COMPLIANCE sSCLEDULE THAT MAY BE
REQUIRED. 1IN PARTICULAK, IDENTIFY YOGUR INITIAL RESPONSIBILITIES
UNDER TZ2IS PERMIT IN ORDER TU ASSURE TIMELY ACTION AND AVCOID LATE
REPORTING IF REQUIRED. SINCE FAILURE TC COMPLY PRECISELY WITH
FERMIT COSDITIONS MAY BE TREATED AS A VIOLATIGN GF THE ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSERVATION LAW, YCU ARE REQUESTED TO PROVIDE A COPY OF THE PERMIT
TO THE PPOJECT CONTRACTOUR, FACILITY OPERATOR, AND OTHER PERSGCKS
OIPECTLY RESPONSIBLE FuR PERMIT IMPLEMENTATION (IF ANY).

If you have any questions regarding the administrative
processing of this permit or request for modification, please contact
this office at the above address. Technical questions relating to
specific permit conditions should be directed to Mr. Greg Sutton (847-L590).

Prior to issuance of this Permit, the Devartment considered all comments received

an the Draft Permit and amended the Permit as.necessary. A copy of the Department's
response is attached.

se c Y
%ﬁ%mw

Steven J. Doleski
Pegional Permit Administrator

SMF:
€c: Region 9 Water ENCRPB
: R.Hannaford, BWFD Dr.Baker, EPA
NCHD / DRA #90-84-1240
Attachment(s) A-49



New York State Department of Environmental Conservation
Division of Regulatory Affairs - Region 9
600 Delaware Avenue, Buffalo, NY 14202-{073
716/847-4551 ‘

S

Henry G. Williams
Commissioner

Response to Cé}bcrundum Abrasive's Comments on the Draft Permit

SPDES Facility ID No. NY-0001716 Carborundum Abrasives Company

DRA # 90-84-1240 Town of Wheatfield, Niagara County

I. The company requested review of the Draf+ Permits monitoring frequency
which was increased from the previously Issued permit's monthly sampling
and analysis. The Department, however, cannot grant a change because
the effluent variablility and discharge contamination levels are signi-
ficant in relation to both existing and proposed effluent [imits.

The Department has changed the Oil and Grease monitoring requirement from
@ 24-hour composite sampie to a grab sample, in accordance with EPA
sampling guideline.

2. In response to the company's comment, the Department has changed the
monitoring locations to account for the five separate flows into the

impounding reservoir. Monitoring must be done upstream of the reservoir
to measure the company's discharge to the ul+imate receiving stream.

A-50
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NEA IRK STATE DEPARTMENT OOF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSEK IN ’ DRAFT

State Pollutant Discharge Elimination Syste;n (SPDES)
DISCHARGE PERMIT

- Special Conditions (Part 1)
Industrial Code 2820 Facility IDNumber: NY. 0001716
Discharge Class (CL) 08 UPA Tracking Number: 90-84-12L0
Toxic Class (TX) L Effective Date (EDP): EDP — May 1, 1985
Major D.B. 01 Expiration Date (ExDP):EDP+5yr -~ May 1, 1990
Sub D.B. 01 Madification Datels): -

Attachment(s): General Conditions (Part i, 8/81)

-~

This SPDES permit is issued in compliance with Title 8 of Article 17 of the Environmental Canservation Law of New York
State and in compliance with the Clean Water Act, as amended, (33 U.S.C. §1251 et. seq.) (hereinaiter referred to as ‘‘the

Act”).
Attn: Gerald F. McGee, Facilitv Engineer

Permittee Name: _ carborundum Abrasives Company

S(l’eet: P.O. BO‘X 350

City: Niagara Falls State: New York Zip Code: _14304

is authonized to discharge from the facility described below:

Facility Name: __Carborundum Abrasives Company

Location (C.T,V): _Wheatfield (T) County: _Niagara

-

Mailing Address (Street): _P.0. Box 350

Mailing Address (City) Niagara Falls  State: _New York . Zip Code: _14304
from Outfall No. 001 at: Latitude 43°% 06' 11" & Longitude _79° S5' sQ"
into receiving waters known as: __Cavuga Creek Class___D

and: tlist other Qutfalls. Receving Waters & Water Classification)

'n accordance with the effluent limitations. momitoring requirements and other conditions set forth in this permit.

This permit and the authonzauon to discharge shall expire on midnight o1 the expiration date shown ahove and the per-
mittee <nall not discharge arter the expiration date unless this permit has been renewed. or extended pursuant to law. To be
duthonzed to discnaree bevond the expirauon date. the permuttee shall appiv for permit renewal as prescribed by Sections

FT0803 ana 170804 of the Environmentat Conservation Law and Parts n21. 732, and 735 of the Departments’ rules and
reLuiations,
CERNMUT ADNVUNISTRATOR L payl O, Tismanrn, DATEISSUED ADDRESS 530 Cali-vare ive.
“ltemate Pegional Permit Administrator %/2“124 V748 Fuffnilo, IV L2002
i);“"“"“““”‘ Pagion 9 Water NedD

CJlanrnaford, ZIWFED PRENCI! ﬂ -~
B4 =00-3b- 124D Or.laker, TPA ,/ .
A-51 '/'Qa;: "
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91.20-2a (7/84) ~ Faaility tD #_NY_0001716

Part 1, Page __2 of _T

FINAL EFFLUENT LIMITATIONS AND MONITORING REQUIREMENTS

During the Period Beginning

and lasting until

EDP - May 1, 1985

5 years from EDP - May 1, 1990

the discharges from the permitted facility shall be limited and monitored by the

permittee as specified below:

"~ Minimum

Monitoring Requirements
Outfall Number & Discharge Limitations Measurement Sample
Effluent Parameter Daily Avg. - Daily Max. Units Frequency Type
001 (Non-Contact Cooling and Rainfall Runoff Wastewater)
Flow? mgd Daily Instantaneous
BODsbP 5.0 mg/1 2/month 24 hr. comp.
Settleable Solids® 0.3 - ml/1 Weekly Grab
pH (range)€ (6.0-9.0) SU Weekly Grab
Temperatured 90 Deg. F Weekly Grab
0il & GreaseP 15 mg/1 2/month Grab
Ammonia (as NH3gb 2.0 mg/l 2 /month 24 hr. comp.
Phenols, Total 0.005 mg/l 2 /month Grab
Zine, Total 0.3 v mg/l 2 /month 24 hr. comp.

Note:

Total flow associated with all separate wastewater discharges into the impounding
reservoir. These separate discharges, shown on page 6 of the permit, were formerly known
as outfalls 001, 004, 005, 006 and 007 respectively.

Concentration limits associated with this parameter shall be computed from the total
poundage resulting from all separate wastewater discharges into the impounding reservoir
and the total flow associated with same discharges.

Limit associated with this parameter shall be determined from a sample composed of flow
proportioned grab samples of every separate discharge into the impounding reservoir.

Limit associated with this parameter shall be determined from a grab sample of impounding
reservoir discharge.

The permit application must list all the corrosion/scale inhibitors or biodical-type
compounds used by the permittee. If use of new boiler/cooling water additives is
intended, application must be made prior to use.
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RIAGARA COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT

MEMORANDUM

TO: The File and Region Nine Office DATE: August 5, 1985

FROM: Mr. Ronald Gwozdek 52 : i!{

SUBJECT:  Industrial Inspection -

Carborundum_Company - Abrasives
Walmore- Road, Niagara Falls
SPDES NY 0001716

Date of Inspection: June 25, 1985 10:00 A.M/

Persons Present: Ronald Gwozdek, Niagara County Health Department
‘Gerald McGee, Carborundum Abrasives Company

Weather: clear, sunny 80°F dry

‘t

The writer conducted an inspection of the above referenced
facility on June 25, 1985. I met with Gerald McGee, Facilities
Engineer, who assisted in completing form EPA 3560-3 and =z
accompanied me on a tour of the facility. :

Nature of Business: The facility manufactures
materials of cloth, paper, glue, resins (
Furfural g phenol/zinc stearate resins),

(See attached flow diagram). Large diamet
manufactured and further processed into s
and belts. The facility no longer manuf

sandpaper from raw
phenol/formaldehyde, phenol/
and abrasive grain material.
er rolls of sandpaper are
andpaper discs, sheets, rolls,
actures resin on site.

The parent company, SOHIO, manufactures an EkonolR product in
Building #W4 of the facility. The following raw materials are util-
ized in the pProcess - parahydroxy benzoic acid (PABA), phenylacetate,
and thermal’. 66, a heat transfer oil (See attached flow diagram).

Wastewater Generated: Six outfalls exist
005, 006, 007, 008). Outfalls 001, 004,
runoff. OQutfall 005 accepts storm water runoff and air compressor
lon-contact cooling water. Outfall 007 contains storm water and cool-
1ng tower blowdown from Bldgs. and 10.. Outfall 008 is the discharge
Tom the impounding reserveir to\Cayuga Creek. The source of the

cooling water at the facility is e Town of Wheatfield ang City of
Niagara Falls public water supp

at the facility (001, 004,
and 006 accept storm water

‘VV‘JC\:V naper A—54



/ ey e n

. ~ DRAFT

The File and Region Nine Office
Page 2
August 5, 1985

All sanitary sewage, process wastewater, and boiler blowdown

‘discharges to the Niagara County Sewer District public sanitary sewage

system.

All process wastewater generated at the sandpaper manufacturing
process is discharged to the public sanitary sewer as noted on the
attached flow diagram. . 14 I v onl

The EkonolR manufacturing process produces/ two don-contact cool-
ing water discharges which are directed to one'of the facility's
cooling towers which subsequently has an overflow to outfall 007. .-
Non-contact cooling water generated consists of phenol condenser
water and 1,1,1, trichlorethane cooling water. All contact by~
products (phenol, acetic acid) are drained and disposed of at a
hazardous waste processor.-

Cooling Tower Blowdown: The two cooling towers located at Buildings
7 and 10 use the following water treatment chemicals manufactured by
Alkin Murray Company: Dispersant 330, N.P.C. 75, V-7 Algecide.

The blowdown occurs at 3 g.p.m. rate to outfall 007. Application
for approval of the above water treatment chemicals has been included
in the SPDES Permit Renewal Application.

Flow Measurement: Flow measurement is conducted by the facility's
private laboratory (Acts Testing). Each outfall contains a stainless
steel weir, and all were calibrated in May of 1985. ,
Petroleum Storage: The facility has two 8,000 gallon above ground
jet fuel storage tanks which are empty. The company jet has been
sold, and the facility has no plans for the. above two tanks. The
facility also stores number 6 fuel oil in two above ground 100,000
and 200,000 gallon storage tanks. Each tank is on a cement pad and
has an earthen dyke. &an inspection of the dyke area at the time of
the inspection showed no sign of petroleum leakage. An SPCC plan is
available and is updated every three years.

Hazardous Raw Material Storage: All hazardous raw materials are
Stored in a room which has been divided into four cells. Each cell
contains its own fireproof door. No floor  drains are provided in any
of the cells. Materials being stored include 1,1,1-trichlorethane,
methylene chloride, zylene, denatured alcohol, ethylene glycol, phenol,
zinc stearate, toluene, ethyl alcohol, methyl alcohol, acetone, and

Synthetic resins. All chemicals are stored and contained in 55 gallon
drums. . ‘

Ha?ardoﬁs Waste Material Storage: Hazardous waste materials are
being stored in 55 gallon drums outside on palates on top of a con-
Crete pad. A review of the facility's manifest indicates that

-disposal is conducted within the 90 day maximum ‘storage period.

N inspection of the storage area revealed inconsistency with
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The File and Region Nine Office

Page 3

August 5, 1985 .
J ST

iabeling.and storage requirements. A number of the drums were not
labeled, and some of the drums were not sealed properly.

The facility will be notified of proper hazardous material
storage requirement. .
The facility no longer manufactures resins on the site. They

are being purchased from an independent manufacturer. Both phenolic
resin reactors have been removed from Building #W4 in addition to the
grinding/crushing equipment, outside phenol and formglin storage tanks
and associated piping. Thg only remaining product manufactured in-
Building #W4 is the Ekonol process.

Deficiencies:

RG:ms
5&‘/‘%3’ )aku»&« Pewtw Sl ¢ (Te - ISP
Stmnm R Q.\»&L.«L‘-L— J'o":t - /.,-&F
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GENERAL SOIL MAP

| and
INTERPRETATIONS

’ NEW YORK \

L eae- 3

| ERIE [

2= " COUNTY-

*\‘
| | N VR
U.S. Department of Agricutture #../
Soil Conservation Service
in cooperation with
Cornell University Agricuitural Experiment Station and ERIE COUNTY SOIL & i uiiit
; i ; et Conservation District
Erie County Soil and Water Conservation District \ 1S Giove Sheet
East Aurora, N. Y. 14082
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TABLE 3.5
WATER WELL DATA FOR NIAGARA FALLS AFRF AND VICINITY

L

|

Water Level (feet)

————

gipEp st

PEgtgtat

'
- W R P,

|
P

s

FSer  Johnston, 1967: EPA., 1982; Bailey, 1983; NYDEC, 1983; walk, 1983; Town of Wiagara, 1983.

| S 3-28

Bydrogeclogic Below APproxinects
well Owner Depth (feet) Onit(s) Tand Data Zlevaticn
m &/or Location Well Casing Tapped By Well surface m/dd/yxr Abowe WGVD Use
304857 ¥endt Dairy 5 22 sl — — - o
3058551 . moll 25 — s1 " T4 10/20/60 562.6 o
3058552 K. Moll 20 18 o8y and 81 11,1 10/20/60 558.9 g
3059003  Onion Carbide Chemical Co. 100 6 81 28 1940 3 - 549.0 A
3068531V X, Lass 49 40 sl 6.3 10/26/60 573.7 D
3068541 % R. Jaeger 19 -— osg -— -— - D
3068591 CeSwaarangen 28 -— sl 12.1 8/8/60 595.9 :}
30685592 . Mick 49 — s1 4.6 8/8/80 589.4 a
3068593 LeToni n — 8l 13.9 6/2/61 $91t.1 D
3068554 Baggarty 40 — 81 28.4 10/5/60 576.6 4]
3078591 - ki 12 38 10.3 11/715/62 602.7 . Q
3078593 W. Lozan 3t 15 81 12.5 8/8/60 607.5 U
3078554 J. Pattarson e — 81 34.0 8/7/60 575.0 o]
3075006 AN, Nuzum 55 10 81 12.3 6/2/61 589.7 c
3075007 2. Schul 25 -— 81 15.8 8/8/60 584.2 1]
3079008 nilitary Road School 45 o 81 - 14.8 6/2/61 §96.2 I
3075009 L. Cora 26 — 81 17.4 6/2/861 . 583.6 ]
3088541 W. Xroening s — 81 23.1 10/27/60 ) 606.5 8
3088561 N. Basley 3s — 81 27.9 10/27/60 612.1 D
3088571 P. Scholefield 33 — 51 13.4 8/7/60 618,68 * g
3088572 A. Witteapp 34 — [ 54 28.6 10/27/60 614.4 D
3088581 Colenial Vvillage School 37 1 f 33 20.8 8/8/80 608.2 4]
3088582 T. Beath 4“ -— f 48 25.1 8/7/60 612.9 . -]
3088583 W, Holland 49 - 1 12.0 8/8/68 617.0 . D
3088584 P. Wagner 33 13 [ 33 16.5 11/2/61 613.5 -]
3088588 mac 45 [1 1 13.4 11/718/62 620.6 [}
088586 PASHY 61 10 51 . 1.0 11/18/62 620.0 4 3
ossss7 PASNY 61 10 £ 58 2.6 11/15/62 620.4 PR
3088591 e [ 1 o8 20.0 11/15/62 586.0 o
3088593 WrC 186 12 f o8 4o 11/15/62 602.9 [}
3088554 mPC 100 16 f +8 8.4 11/15/62 602.6 -]
3088595 mec 16 14 ol 8.3 10/30/62 602.7 4]
3088596 o [ ] 19 81 1.7 11/18/62 602.3 -]
losasss PASKY 98 21 3% 6.5 11/18/62 603.5 [}
3oBasss PASHY 11 8 ol 9.8 10/30/62 600.2 [}
30885910 - 100 12 8 6.0 11/15/62 604.0 o
30885911 - 4 18 t 53 7.7 11/15/62 604.3 -}
30885913  J, williams 24 22 [ 43 15.8 8/8/60 597.2 ]
] Corps of Engineers 268 — 81, 3r, s¢c, 5a Ld — — GO
< Corps of Engineers 238 - sl, 3r, 8¢, S - - L Go
3] - -— - 81 - - - )
l D2 - -— . el - - - D
D3 - -— — s1 - -— -— . D
D4 — — — 31 — — -— D
2857 uilliam Beutel & Sons 1,447 -— -— o= - - <
Love Canal Area {147 Walls) — - o3 and 51 -— — — o
a v Carborundus Process 35 — 3} — - — b4
Ruipment Div. Plant
Carborundum Walmwore Road
Plant (5 Wells) -— - o - — — °
Bell Aercspace Plant - — Q4 and 31 -— - - ]
] (9 wells)
wres; OWNPR and/or Lecaticn Uss
N ENPC = Hisgara Mchavk Power Corporatics - A = Abandoned
PASKY » Power Authority of the state of New York C = Commercial
logic OUnit(s) Ta Yell D = Domestic
d = Pleistocene depocsits, undiffarentistad GO = Geological Observaticn
Qug = Pleistocene sand and grawml I = Indusgtrial
Qt = Plaistocene glacial till WS = Batural Gas
. 8a = Albien Group O = Obssrvaticn
I 8¢ = Clinton Group FR = Pressurs Relief
8l = Lockport Solomits T = Urased
Sr = Rochester Shale :
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SAMPLE SITES:

.
12.
13.

. Norman Haseley

:'.Ernest Haseley

Paul Forsyth
Glenn Walck

Donald Rosinski

. Harold Haseley

James}Candella

" Norman Mueller

Howard Catlin

. Dorothy Walck

Barry Moll

' Melvin Pfohl

. Andrew Trinka

3

TCE WELL WATER SAMPLING

2063 Saunders Séft]ement Rd.
2000 Saunders'Seétlement Rd.
1937 Saunders Settlement Rd.
2466 Saunders Settlement Rd.
5980 Tuscarora Rd.

5947 Tuscarora Rd.
v

Town
Town
2

Town

'Town

Town

Town

‘ /o
2099 Lockport Rd.=z&% 26(F, 7 31-F27¢Town

9521 Lockport Rd.

10205 Lockport Rd.

5982 Walmore Rd. o

6154 Walmore Rd. 72/ - 7512
2053 Saunders Settlement Rd.

6221 Walmore Rd. 731- 9§~

A-62

Town
Town
Town
Town
Town

Town

of
of
of
of

of

of

of
of
of
of
of
of

Lewiston
Lewiston
Lewiston
Lewiston
Lewistén
Lewiston
Wheatfield
Niagara
Niagara
Lewiston
Wheatfield

Lewiston

of Wheatfield
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~RE.
RECRA RESEARCH, INC. RECRA RESEARCH, 11ic.

Hazardous Waste And Toxic Substance Control

February 26, 1986

Mr. Paul Lehman i

Niagara County Cooperative Extension Agency » -
4487 Lake Avenue

Lockport, NY 14094

Dear Mr. Lehman:

Thank you for "your assistance in the Phase I Superfund investigation

we are presently conducting with regard to the Carborundum Abrasives facility
on Walmore Road.

As part of the background search requirements for the NYSDEC Superfund
investigations, we the consultants are required to have all of our interviews,
personal or by telephone, documented. Below is an account of our conversation
on February 24, 1986. Would you please read the account, sign at the bottom,

and return the original to me. This is only to serve as documentation that
the conversation took place.

-}

According to information provided by the Soil Conservation Service,
agricultural 1land 1is Tlocated within one mile and prime agricultural 1land

within two miles of the Carborundum Abrasives Company plant on Walmore Road,
Town of Wheatfield, New York.

Thank you for your cooperation.

Sincerely,

RECRA RESEARCH, INC.
(*;%:::;u¢q¢>14 6?2}7”-~<nz&_£~_,

Thomas P. Connare
Environmental Scientist

TPC/jlo

/) = 27
%‘/ ; - @1/4/&/‘
Mr. Paul Lehman
A-64
4248 Ridge Legﬂg%qﬁég;perst. New York 14226 Telephone (716) 838-6200

ST
ey




REFERENCE 20

02:3423-08/28/81-D1 A._65



91-20-2 (1/89) NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION -
State Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (SPDES)
2 DISCHARGE PERMIT
St - Special Conditions (Part I)
-
Industrial Code: 3291 SPDES Number: NY-0001716
Discharge Class (CL): 01 DEC Number: _9-2940-00028/00001-0
Toxic Class (TX): T Effective Date (EDP): 12/ 1/ 90
Major Drainage Basin: 01 Expiration Date (ExDP): 12/ 1/ 95
Sub Drainage Basin: 01 Modification Date(s):
. Water Index Number: 0~158-8 Attachment(s): General Conditions (Part ll)Date: 8 /90
Compact Area:

This SPDES permit is issued in compliance with Title 8 of Article 17 of the Environmental Conservation Law of New
York State and in compliance with the Clean Water Act as amended, (33 U.S.C. Section 1251 et. seq.)(hereafter referred to
as "the Act").

. PERMITTEE NAME AND ADDRESS Attention: J. Fredrick Silver, President

Name: Norton Company
Street: 1 New Bond Street

City: _Worcester State: MA Zip Code: 01606

is authorized to discharge from the facility described balow:

| FACILITY NAME AND ADDRESS

Name: Carborundum Abrasives Company

Location (C,T,V): Wheatfield (T) County: Niagara

Facility Address: 6600 Walmore Road

City: Niagara Falls State: NY Zip Code: 14304

NYTM-E: 180.: . NYTM - N: 4779 .8

From Outfall No.: 001 ___ atlatitude: 430 06”7 11" & Longitude: 790 557 50
into receiving waters known as. Cavuga Creek Class: D

and; (list other Outfalls, Receiving Waters & Water Classifications)

1 accordance with the efiuent limitations, monitoring requirements and other conditions set forth in Special Conditions
(Partl) and General Conditions (Part Il) of this permit.

. ISCHARGE MONITORING REPORT (DMR) MAILING ADDRESS

Mailing Name: _Carborundum Abrasives Company

Street: 6600 Walmore Road

City: Niagara Falls State: NY Zip Code: 14304

Responsible Official or Agent: David J. Fink, Plant Manager Phone: (716)695-8120

This permit and the authorization to discharge shall expire on midnight of the expiration date shown and the
permittee shall not discharge after the expiration date unless this permit has been renewed, or extended pursuant to law.
") be authorized to discharge beyorid the expiration cate, the permittee shall apply for a permit renewal no less than 180

1ys prior to the expiration date shown above.

DISTRIBUTION: Permit.Administrator: Paul D. Eismann
Mr. Robert Speed, Water (Deputy)
Mr. Robert Hannaford, BWFD Address: 6(0 Delaware Ave.
Mr. James Devzld, NCED Bulff—glo.ﬂmﬂw York 14202-1073
EPA Region 1! SO T LV i o A 102] 50
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91-20-2a (1/89) SPDES No.: NY=000-1716

Part1,Page _2 of 7
Modified: 11/27/90
EFFLUENT LIMITATIONS AND MONITORING REQUIREMENTS

During the period beginning EDP (12/1/90)

and lasting until EDP + 5 YEARS (12/1/95)

the discharges from the permitted facility shall be limited and monitored by the permittee as specified below:

Minimum

Monitoring Requirements
Outfall Number & Discharge Limitations Measurement Sample
Effluent Parameter Daily Avg. Daily Max. Units Frequency Type
Outfall 001 (Non-contact cooling water and stormwater)
Flow Monitor Monitor MGD  Weekly Instant.(a)
BOD, 21 Monitor Ib/d 2/Month 24 hr. Comp(a)
Settleable Solids Monitor 0.3 mi/l Weekly Grab(b)
pH (Range) (6.0-9.0) SuU Weekly Grab(b)
Temperature Monitor 80 Deg. F Weekly Grab(c)
Oil & Grease Monitor 15 mg/I 2/Month Grab(a)
Ammonia (As NH,) Monitor 8 lb/d 2/Month 24 hr. Comp.(a)
Phenols, Total 0.2 Monitor Ib/d 2/Month 24 hr. Comp.(a)
Zinc, Total Monitor 1.21 ib/d 2/Month 24 hr. Comp.(a)

a. Outfall 001 is the Flow-Weighted Composite of the discharge of the five Storm Sewer Lines as reported in the
SPDES renewal Application. Flow, BODS, Oil and Grease, Ammonia Nitrogen, Phenols, and Zinc shall be analyzed at
the point where each of the five Storm Sewer Lines enter the impounding reservoir, and the arithmetic sum of these
flows and loadings reported on the Discharge Monitoring Reports. The flows, concentrations, and loadings from each
of the five Storm Sewer lines shall be tabulated and submitted as an addendum to the Discharge Monitoring Reports.

b. The limit associated with this parameter shall be determined from a sample composed of flow proportioned grab
samples of each discharge into the impounding reservoir.

C. Temperature shall be measured at the point of discharge from the impounding reservoir.

Note: The permit application must list all the corrosion/scale inhibitors or biodical-type compounds used by the
permittee. If use of new boiler/cooling water additives is intended, application must be made prior to use.
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§1-20-2g (2/89) . SPDES'No.: NY-000-1716

Part 1, Page 3 of 7

ACTION LEVEL REQUIREMENTS (TYPE I)

The parameters listed below have been reported present in the discharge but at levels that currently do not
require water quality or technology based limits. Action fevels have been established which, if exceeded, will result in
reconsideration or water quality or technology based limits.

Routine action level monitoring results, if not provided for on the Discharge Monitoring Report (DMR) form, shall
be appended to the DMR for the period during which the sampling was conducted. [f submission of DMR's is not
required by this permit, the results shall be maintained in accordance with instructions on the RECORDING, REPORTING
AND MONITORING page of this permit.

If any of the action levels is exceeded, the permittee shall undertake a short-term, high-intensity monitoring
program for this parameter. Samples identical to those required for routine monitoring purposes shall be taken on each
of at least three operating days and analyzed. Results shall be expressed in terms of both concentration and mass, and
shall be submitted no later than the end of the third month following the month when the action level was first exceeded.
Results may be appended to the DMR or transmitted under separate cover to the addresses listed on the RECORDING,
REPORTING AND MONITORING page of this permit. If levels higher than the actions levels are confirmed the permit
may be reopened by the Department for consideration of revised action levels or effluent limits.

The permittee is not authorized to discharge any of listed parameters at levels which may cause or contribute to
a violation of water quality standards.

Minimum Monitoring Requirements

Qutfall Number & Effluent Parameter Action Level Units Measurement Frequency Sample Type
Qutfall 001

Isophorone 1.0 ib/d Annually 24 hr. Comp.
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.4 Ib/d Annually 24 hr. Comp.

(1) Whenever 24 hour composite samples are used for purgeable aromatics or purgeable halocarbons, such composites
shall be made up of at least four unfiltered grab samples measuring a minimum of 40 milliliters each, collected once
very eight hours over the course of the operating hours at the discharge, and composited in the laboratory under
controlled conditions to minimize volatilization of the sample prior to analysis. Field compositing for volatiles shall
not be practiced.
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91-20-20 (2/80) ‘ SPDES No.: NY-000-1716

Part 1, Page 4 of 7

DEFINITIONS OF DAILY AVERAGE AND DAILY MAXIMUM

The daily average discharge is the total discharge by weight or in other appropriate units as specified herein,
during a calendar month divided by the number of days in the month that the production or commercial facility was
operating. Where less than daily sampling is required by this permit, the daily average discharge shall be determined by
the summation of all the measured daily discharges in appropriate units as specified herein divided by the number of
days during the calendar month when measurements were made.

The daily maximum discharge means the total discharge by weight or in other appropriate units as specified
herein, during any calendar day.

MONITORING LOCATIONS

The permittee shall take samples and measurements, to comply with the monitoring requirements specified in
this permit, at the location(s) indicated below: (Show sampling locations and outfalls with sketch or flow diagram as appropriate)

001: | 001
— [
|
A }
; |
B Lagoon '
P .
;(fcaiis c l -~ (Impounding F # Cayuga
l Reservoir) Creek
D >
. |o
|
|
lOOl

Outfall 001 is the Flow-Weighted Composite of the discharges of the five
Storm Sewer Lines (A,B,C,D,E) as reported in the SPDES renewal application.

Temperature shall be measured at Location F, the point of discharge from
the impounding reservoir.

Note: All process (ircluding boiler related wastewater) and sanitary
wastewaters shall be Cischarged to the Niagara County S.D. #1 sewer system.
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DES No.: NY-000-1716
Part 1, Page S5 of 7

91-20-2c (9/85)

SCHEDULE OF COMPLIANCE FOR EFFLUENT LIMITATIONS

(a) Permittee shall achieve compliance with the effluent limitations specified in this permit for the permitted discharge(s)
in accordance with the following schedule:

Action Outfall
Code Number(s) Compliance Action Due Date
001 Short-term, high intensity monitoring program EDP + 6 months
to ascertain the presence of the following (6/1/91)
parameters:
Isophrone

1,1,1-Trichloroethane

This program must include at a minimum the
collection and analysis of one representative
effluent sample per month for three

consccutive months from each discharge

(A-E on page 4 of 7) into the Impounding
Reservoir. One sample must be collected during
a period of stormwater runoff, another during a
period of no stormwater runoff and a third
during either. All samples shall be collected
as 24-hour composites and analyzed using EPA
Method 609 for Isophrone and EPA Method 601

for 1,1,1~Trichloroethane. Sample results

with corresponding flow measurements and
weather conditions must be submitted to the
offices noted on the following page.

Following the completion of this compliance
action, the permittee may petition the
Department for deletion of the action level .
monitoring requirements for these

parameters.

(b) The permittee shall submit to the Department of Environmental Conservation the required document(s) where a
;pedﬁcacﬁonﬁrequkedhnm)abovetobetakmwbyacenahndau;anda»wﬁﬂennoﬁceofcomphanceornoncomphance
with each of the above schedule dates, postmarked no later than 14 days following each elapsed date. Each notice of
noncompliance shall include the following information:

1. A short description of the noncompliance:;

2. A description of any actions taken or proposed by the permittee to comply with the elapsed schedule requirement
without further delay; )

3 A description of any factors which tend to explain or mitigate the noncompliance; and

4. An estimate of the date permittee will compiy with the elapsed schedule requirement and an assessment of the
probability that permittee will meet the next scheduled requirement on time.
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91-20-2d (7/84) "PDES Ko.: NY -000-1716

Part 1, Page 6 of 7

L}

SCHEDULE ‘OF COMPLIANCE FOR EFFLUENT LIMITATIONS (continued)

(c) The permittee shall submit copies of the written notice of compliance or noncompliance required herein to the
following offices:

New York State Department of Environmental Conservation
Division of Water

Bureau of Wastewater Facilities Operations
50 Wolf Road

Albany, New York 12233-3506

Regional Water Engineer

New York State Department of Environmental Conservation
Region 9

600 Delaware Avenue

Buffalo, New York 14202

Niagara County Health Department
5467 Upper Mountain Road
Lockport, New York 14094

ThepennMeeshaHsubnﬁtcopmsofanyengmeeﬁngrepons,phnsofﬂudy,ﬁnalphns,a&buﬂtpbnginﬁhmﬁondnﬂow

tudies. elc. required herein 1o the New York State Department of Environmental Conservation Regional Office specified

bove unless otherwise specified in this permit o1 in wiiling by 4the Department or its designated field office.
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91-20-2f (1/89) SPDES No.: NY-000-1716

Part 1, Page _7 of __ 7

RECORDING, REPORTING AND ADDITIONAL MONITORING REQUIREMENTS

a)

b)

The permittee shall also refer to the General Conditions (Part 1l) of this permit for additional information concerning
monitoring and reporting requiraments and conditions.

The monitoring information required by this permit shall be summarized, signed and retained for a period of three
years from the date of the sampling for subsequent inspection by the Department or its designated agent. Also;

[X] (if box is checked) monitoring information required by this permit shall be summarized and reported by
submitting completed and signed Discharge Monitoring Report (DMR) forms for each _ 1 month reporting
period to the locations specified below. Blank forms are available at the Department's Albany office listed
below. The first reporting period begins on the effective date of this permit and the reports will be due no later
than the 28th day of the month following the end of each reporting period.

Send the original (top sheet) of each DMR page to:

Department of Environmental Conservation Niagara County Health Dept.
Division of Water 5467 Upper Mountain Road
Bureau of Wastewater Facilities Operations Lockport, New York 14094
50 Wolf Road

Albany, New York 12233-3506
Phone: (518) 457-3790

Send the first copy (second sheet) of each DMR page to:

Department of Environmental Conservation
Regional Water Engineer - Region 9

600 Delaware Avenue

Buffalo, New York 14202

A monthly "Wastewater Facility Operation Report..." (form 92-15-7) shall be submitted (if box is checked) to the
[ ] Regional Water Engineer and/or [ ] County Health Department or Environmental Control Agency listed above.

Noncompliance with the provisions of this permit shall be reported to the Department as prescribed in the attached
General Conditions (Part 1)

Monitoring must be conducted according to test procedures approved under 40 CFR Part 136, unless other test
procedures have been specifiec in this permit.

If the permittee monitors any pollutant more frequently than required by the permit, using test procedures approved
under 40 CFR Part 136 or as specified in this permit, the results of this monitoring shall be included in the
calculations and recording of the data on the Discharge Monitoring Reports.

Calculation for all limitations which require averaging of measurements shall utilize an arithmetic mean unless
otherwise specified in this permit,

Unless otherwise specified, all information recorded on the Discharge Monitoring Report shall be based upon
measurements and sampling carried out during the most recently completed reporting period.

Any laboratory test or sample analysis required by this permit for which the State Commissioner of Health issues
certificates of approval pursuant to section five hundred two of the Public Health Law shall be conducted by a
laboratory which has been issued a certificate of approval. Inquiries regarding laboratory certification should be
sent to the Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Program, New York State Health Department Center for
Laboratories and Research, Division of Envircnmental Sciences , The Nelson A. Rockerfeller Empire State Plaza,
Albany, New York 12201.
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October 28, 1985

"Re: Carborundum Abrasive Company SPDES #NY0001716

Carborundum Abrasives Company ) . @;A/‘FT

6600 Walmore Road

PO. Box 350

Niagara Falls, N.Y. 14304
Telephone: 716/ 695-8120

NIAGARA COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT
5467 Upper Mountain Road
Lockport, NY 14094

'Dear Mr. Gwozdek:

In answer to your subject letter of October 9, 1985 (received October 16,
1985), the written explanation on the DMR does explain to the best of our
knowledge what happened to cause non-compliance of some of the monitored

_parameters. The incident was not telephoned in as a spill incident because it

was discovered after the fact of happening. While the waste water outfalls
were being sampled, a discoloring was noted and then an investigation was
begun to determine its cause. It was found that some scrap drum consolidating

_had been done and signs of some scrap phenolic resin got into the storm sewer

system as stated on the DMR. It was also stated that no more drum opening
will be done outside. All waste consolidating will be done in a "safe' area.

'Mr. Greg Wiacik of the Region 9 DEC has been out to investigate the DMR, visit

the outfall site and sample the impounding reservoir outfalls. During Mr.
Wiacik's inspection the outfall of the above incident did not appear cleared
up as good as it was right after the drum incident. Further investigation was
made and another storm sewer line was found to have a cracked joint and some

_plant process waste water was seeping into it. This cracked joint was

repaired and the process water dammed off from the area of the storm sewer.
Mr. Wiacik was informed of the investigation efforts and repair work that was
done within three days of first noticing a possible problem.

"1 assure you, Mr. Gwozdek, that Carborundum Abrasives Company does take pollu-

tion control very seriously and I believe you can bear this out from your
annual inspection of our plant and records over the past few years.

Yours truly,

A. G. Halliley
Mangger, Engineering

el TV e

-G. 'F. McGee

Senior Facilities Engineer
/km
cc Mr. James J. Devald, P.E.
Mr. P. W. Inskeep
Mr. John McMahon, P.E.
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Carborundum Abrasives Company

6600 Walmore Road N
PO. Box 350 ' ,AT’J 1
Niagara Falls, NY. 14304

Telephone: 716 / 695-8120

ﬂar@hm'unﬂ

Chief, Waste Source Monitoring Section
NYS DEPT. OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION
Room 300

50 Wolf Road

Albany, NY 12233

RE: Discharge Monitoring Report for SPDES Permit No. NY 0001716

Dear Sir:

Enclosed are the SPDES Discharge Monitoring Report forms for the month of June
1987.

The Phenol parameter exceeded the allowable limit twice (2) and the source or
sources are unknown. Discharge of the Impounding Reservoir (outfall F) was
0.010 and 0.005 mg/l phenol for the sampling period. Frontier Techmical
Associates, Inc., the envirommental consulting and testing company selected to
examine the phenol situation, has done some testing and the following actionms
have been completed:

1. Cross flow connecting lines from outfalls A, B, and C have been blocked
off so that flow is contained separately in outfall A, B, and C
respectively. Outfall B has shown a marked decrease in phenol
concentration for the June sampling.

2. A previous site of drum storage had stains of phenolic resin on the area
concrete. These stains were cleaned off using high pressure water
equipment. All water was flushed to the plant process/sanitary sewer
system.

3. A contributing branch line of outfall A near the previous storage site was

dammed off and flow diverted to the plant process/sanitary sewer system,
see attached plot plan sketch.

A-76
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Chief, Waste Source Monitoring Section Page 2
NYS DEPT. OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION July 21, 1987

Samples taken at outfall A after the above modifications were completed showed
a decrease of phenol content. The average of three samples collected, equaled
0.048 mg/l1 phenol. It is expected that the July sampling/monitoring results
for total phenol will be greatly reduced.

For any questions regarding the investigation, contact Mr. Harty at (716)
634-2293 or Mr. McGee at (716) 695-8120.

Yours truly,

A el

A. G. Halliley

Mangger, Manufacturing Engineering

G. F. McGee
Facility Manager

/wpm
enclosures

ce: Mr. Paul Foersh, Regional Engineer — NYS DEC
Mr. James J. Devald - Niagara County Health Dept.
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New York State Department of Environmental Conservation
600 Delaware Avenue, Buffalo, New York 14202

Thomas C. Jorling

TH: Joseph Sciascia Commissioner

FROM: Abul Barkat /%éb
SUBJECT: NFTA Site #932090
DATE: October 5, 1990

In an effort to determine whether the site needs
reclassification, 1 have reviewed our files of the subject site. From
the data in files, it appears that Albany has not yet made any plan
for either reclassification or further investigation of the site. The
quarterly progress report (April 30, 1990), however indicates that a
Phase II is planned. The Phase I study report was already finalized
in 1987 and it recommended a Phase Il study. As a result of my
review, I concur with that recommendation. Comments are as follows:

Background

A 2 1/2 acre impounding reservoir which is located on NFTA
property receives storm/ground water from the Carborundum Abrasive
Plant area through a number of pipe inlets. See the attached map.
The inlet discharge is monitored by Carborundum under SPDES permit.
The water from the impounding reservoir is discharged to the Cayuga
Creek which is a tributary to the Niagara River. Frequent permit
violations have been noted all along the monitoring period since last
10 years. Six thousand gallons of phenol had spilled in 1978/79.
Division of Water had noted another phenol spill of undetermined
quantity in 1985. The 1978/79 spill had resulted in phenol
concentration of the reservoir sediment as high as 24,995 PPM. The
company claims that it had treated the reservoir water by pumping it
to carbon treatment filters and consequently reduced the sediment
concentration of phenol to 6 1/2 PPH. The impact of 1985 spill is not
known. In 1989, DEC collected sediment samples on three locations
from the reservoir close to its bank. The chemical analysis of the
samples indicates phenol concentration of 16.3 PPM in one of the
sampies. The other samples had concentration of 1.8 and 9.3 PPM
respectively. In 1982 USGS had collected two soil samples at a little
distance away from the reservoir and found only low levels of
pthalates in the samples. No groundwater sample data is available.

Conclusien
i, Seziment samples from the main area of the reservoir have not

been collected for chemical analysis. High phenol concentration may

T
EXYSU Cnherg.,
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2. Impact on the ground water from the phenol concentration in
the impounding reservoir is unknown.

Recommendation

1. Conduct a 1imited Phase Il investigation to determine the
extent of contamination in the impounding reservoir and its impact on
ground water. Collect about 9 to 12 sediment samples to cover the
entire 2 1/2 acres of the reservoir area. Install at least three
monitoring wells, one upstream and two down stream to determine ground
water contamination status and its flow pattern.

2. We may ask NFTA to conduct the investigation under a Consent
Order. If not then we should plan the investigation through our
contractors.

ad
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New York State Department of Environmental Conservation
600 Delaware Avenue, Buffalo, New York 14202

MEMORANDUM - Thomas C. Jorling

Commissioner

T0: Walter Demick Q
FROM: Joseph Sciasciaé%
SUBJECT: NFTA Site 932090
DATE: October 9, 1990

Attached please find Abul Barkat's October 5, 1990 memo
recommending additional study for the subject site. It seems there
are enough questions related to the residual contamination from prior
phenol spills to warrant site assessment work.

Please advise as to whether this will be possible and if so an

approximate time frame for doing the work.

ad
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Carborundum Abrasives Company
6600 Walmore Road @
p.0. Box 350 -{)_) A 5 9

' Niagara Falls, N.Y. 14304

Telephone: 716 / 695-8120 ' g@iﬁti _

[!m' horundum
P

March 21, 1991

Chief, Waste Source Monitoring Service

NYS Department of Environmental Conservation
50 Wolf Road - Room 320

Albany, NY 12233-3506

X
Re: Discharge Monitoring Report For SPDES
Permit No, NYS 0001716
Dear Sir:

Enclosed, are the SPDES discharge monitoring report forms for the
month of February 1991. All parameters were within the the
allowable limits.

One round of investigation for phenol contamination in "D" line has
been completed. Results are not conclusive of any definite phenol
infiltration, although one sampling point did indicate some phenol
present. This sampling point s water flow sources will be studied
and watched closely during the second round of investigation.

For questions regarding the report, contact Mr. McGee at
(716) 695—8120.

b /jw/ 7 7//4}//w/

Yours truly.,.

\\,/ “754 pa

David J. /%ink Gerald F. McGee
Manager..-Operations Facility engineer
Enclosure

cc: David Leemhuis - Regional Engineer - NYDEC
Ronald Gwodzek - Niagara County Health Department
Kevin P. Fogerty - Norton - AB-1
Paul W. Inskeep - C.A.C.
P. Michael Terlecky - S.A.I.C.
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Introduction

on January 18, 1991, Round I of a three (3) round Phenol
Loading Investigation was conducted at the Carborundum Abra-
sives, Walmore Road, Niagara Falls, New York facility. Com-—
posite samples and flow measurements were collected along
designated points in the "D" 1line sewer. The purpose of the
monitoring investigation is to pinpoint areas of phenol load-
ing within the sewer system. Once these areas are determined,
measures will be taken to reduce the levels of phenol being
introduced into the outfall network.

Personnel

on January 18, 1991, Scott Abel, Senior Field Techni-
cian, and Dennis Hoyt, Project Engineer, from Advanced Envi-

ronmental Services, 1Inc., collected water samples to be
analyzed for Total Recoverable Phenols. Mr. Gerald McGee, Se-—
nior Facilities Engineer at Carborundum Abrasives, was

present at various times throughout the day to comment and
observe on the sampling event.
N

, s e
Samplinq‘géékground and Collection

S Priof”to the sampling event, 45° V-Notch weirs were con-
structed and installed by representatives of Advanced Envi-
ronmental Services, Inc., at four (4) of the monitoring
points along the D-Line Sewer for the purpose of determining
flow levels at each point. See Appendix B for diagrams show-
ing the construction of the weirs and the sampling locations.
The sampling locations were chosen based upon sewer line in-
fluences, such as where roof drains discharged within the
line, where non-contact cooling water -discharged, and the lo-
cation of the manholes.

on January 18, 1991, water samples were collected for a
period of twelve hours, starting at 4:00 am and concluding at
3:30 pm. The samples were collected at one (1) hour inter-
vals from five (5) monitoring points. Every hour a 250 mil-
liliter sample was collected in an amber 1000 milliliter
glass bottle preserved with H,SO,. After four (4) hours had
passed, a new amber bottle wds used to collect the sample.
At the completion of the twelve hour sampling event, there
were = three 4 hour composite samples from each monitoring
point. In addition to the original samples, two blind dupli-

cate samples were collected.
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Results

The results of the first round of the Phenol Loading
Investigation appears to be inconclusive. During the first
composite round (from 4:25 am to 7:30 am), no detectable
quantities of phenol were measured for three of the five sam-
~ pling points. Point 2 had the only measurabile amount of phe-
nol present at a level of 0.065 mg/l or 0.0075 1lb/day, During
the second round points 4 and 2 had detectable levels of phe-
nol and all other points had non-detectable levels. Point 4
had 0.007 mg/l (0.0009 lb/day ) and point 2 had 1.67 mg/l
( 0.1650 1b/day ) - The increase in detectable levels of phe-
nol could be attributed to the start-up of manufacturing pro-
cesses. During the third round points 4, 2, and 1, as well as
the blind duplicate samples A and B (point 3 and point 1 re-
spectively) had low levels of recoverable phenols present in
the water. Point 4 had 0.016 mg/l (0.0022 1lb/day’), point 2 had
0.005 mg/l (0.0035 1b/day ), point 1 had—0:004 mg/l (<0.0001
1b/day), blind duplicate A (pt. 3) had 0.004 mg/l ( 0.0005
lb/day), and blind duplicate B (pt. 1) had 0.006 mg/l (<0.0001
lb/day) .

It is difficult to make any type of correlation between
the start-up of the manufacturing process due to the limited
amount of available data. It does appear that the presence of
recoverable phenols at nearly ever monitoring point during
the third round of collection seams to indicate that as the
day progresses, the levels of recoverable phenol slowly in-
creases throughout the system. Table I, located in Appendix
C, summarizes the daily flow in gallons per day and the
lb/day phenol loading. Also found in Appendix C is Table II
indicating the hourly flows at each monitoring point.

It is anticipated that a more appropriate conclusion can

be made once the second and third investigation rounds are
completed. :
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PHENOL

Agency for Toxic Substances and Disease Registry
U.S. Public Health Service

REPRODUCED BY
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

NATIONAL TECHNICAL INFORMATION SERVICE
SPRINGFIELD, VA. 22161
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RA :

1242, P43 .
EPA-600 2 PB89-132112
X-87-121.

] HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENTAL
: EFFECTS PROFILE FOR PHENOL ,

(U.S.) Environmmental Protection Agency
Cincinnati, OH

Feb 87

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
National Technical Information Service

A-94



R

EPA/600/%X-87/121
February 1987

HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENTAL EFFECTS PROFILE
FOR PHENOL

RECEIVED

R fe e X
‘ . - [

(48]

ECOLCEY & ENVIRONMENT

ENVIRONMENTAL CRITERIA AND ASSESSMENT OFFICE
OFFICE OF HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT
OFFICE OF RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT
U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
CINCINNATI, OH 45268

REPRODUCED BY

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
NATIONAL TECHNICAL INFORMATION SERVICE
SPRINGFIELD, VA. 22161
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SOIL SURVEY OF

- Niagara County, New York

A-99

United States Department of Agriculture

Soil Conservation Service

In cooperation with

Cornell University Agricultural Experiment Station

Issued October 1972
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Caan e

ENGINEERING INVESTIGATIONS AT
INACTIVE HAZAR DOUS WASTE SITES
PHASE | fleV_:E’S'la'lGATION
Niagara Frohtier Transpon:t;a’t'io'i%".'iA:’L”nAtil;ori»ty o Site. No. 932090

Wheatfield 'Niaggra County -

DATE: March 1986

. Prépaféa for: '
New York State T
Department of |
- Environmental Conservation

50 Wolf Road, Albany, New York 12233 .
Henry G. Williams, Commissioner

Division of Solid and Hazardous Waste
Norman H. Nosenchuck, P.E., Director =

By: A-101
Recra Environmental, Inc.
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INTERVIEW ACKNOWLEDGMENT FORM

SITE NAME: Niagara Frontier Transportation Authority
PERSON

CONTACTED: Mr. Gerald McGee

AFFILIATION: Carborundum Abrasives Company
ADDRESS: 6600 Walmore Road

Niagara Falls, New York 14304

TYPE OF CONTACT: Telephone

.D. NUMBER: 932090

DATE: August 29, 1991
PHONE NUMBER:  (716) 695-8120
CONTACT

PERSON(S): C. Eich

INTERVIEW SUMMARY:

None of the phenol spilled in 1978 came in contact with the ground surface.
Some phenol may have come in contact with the ground during the 1985 drum
consolidating operation, and entered the sanitary sewer.

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

| have read the above transcript and | agree that it is an accurate summary of
the information verbally conveyed to Ecology and Environment Engineering,

P.C. interviewer(s) (as revised below, if necessary).
Revisions: (please write in any corrections needed to the above transcript)

Signature Date

T A~105
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ecology and environment
engineering, p.c.

BUFFALO CORPORATE CENTER
368 PLEASANTVIEW DRIVE, LANCASTER, NEW YORK 14086, TEL. 716/684-8060

September 3, 1991

Mr. Gerald McGee

Facility Manager

Carborundum Abrasives Company
6600 Walmore Road

Niagara Falls, New York 14304

Dear Mr. McGee:

Regarding our telephone conversation on August 29, 1991, | am writing this
letter to request copies of the SPDES Bi-monthly Monitoring Sampie Results for
months following the phenol spilis in 1978 and 1985, which showed elevated
levels of phenol. | would also like to request the Discharge Monitoring Reports
data on phenol concentrations for February 1989 to March 1991.

Ecology and Environment, Inc. (E & E) has been contracted by the New York
State Department of Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC) to conduct a
Preliminary Site Assessment at the NFTA Reservoir. NYSDEC has requested
E & E to obtain the above mentioned information following review of the draft
report for the NFTA site. | would appreciate if you could forward this
information to Tom Lewandowski at E & E at your earliest convenience.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me or Tom
Lewandowski at 716/684-8060.

Sincerely,
b i

b

P

Chad Eich
Assistant Project Manager

CE:tms
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POTENTIAL HAZARDOUS WASTE SITE
SITE INSPECTION REPORT

PART 1 - SITE LOCATION AND INSPECTION INFORMATION

I. IDENTIFICATION

01 State

NY

02 Site Number

932050

II. SITE NAME AND LOCATION

01 Site Name (legal, common, or descriptive name of site)
Niagara Frontier Transportation Authority (NFTA)

02 Street, Route No., or specific location identifier
Niagara Falls International Airport: Walmore Road

04 Agency Performing Inspection (check all that apply)

03 City 04 State 05 Zip Code 06 County 07 County 08 Cong. "
Code Dist.
Wheatfield New York 14304 Niagarm 063 32
|
09 Coordinates 10 Type of Ownership (check one) I
Latitude Longitude [X] A. Private [1 B. Federal [] C. State [1 D. County
43° 06° 30° 78° 55" 49° [1 E. Municipal [] F. Other [1 G. Unknown
M. INSPECTION INFORMATION
01 Date of Inspection 02 Site Status 03 Years of Operation
05 / 01/ 91 [X] Active 1948 | ongoing/present [] Unknown '
Month Day Year [} Inactive Beginning Year  Ending Year

()

[1 A EPA [1 B. EPA Contractor [1 C. Municipal [1 D. Municipal Contractor
(name of firm) (name of firm) I
[] E. State [X] F. State Contractor Ecology and Environment Engineering. P.C. [1 G. Other
(name of firm) (specify)
05 Chief Inspector 06 Tite 07 Organization 08 Telephone No. ”
Scott Thorsell Associate Chemist E&E (716) 634-8060
Hydrogeologist
09 Other Inspectors 10 Title 11 Organization 12 Telephone No. "
Sandra Lare Environmental Analyst E&E (716) 684-8060
Q) i
L
()
()
13 Site Representatives Interviewed 14 Titde 15 Address 16 Telephone No.
Anthony J. Serianni NFTA ~ Niagars Fells International Airport (716) 297-4494
Jack Schumate NFTA Employee Nisgara Falls International Airport (716) 297-44%4
Gerald McGee Plant Engineer Carborundum Abrasives (716) 695-8120

17 Acceas Gained by (check one)
[X] Permission
[] Warrant

18 Time of Inspection
0900

19 Weather Conditions

Temperature 60°F, dry, sunny, strong breeze from the west

IV. INFORMATION AVAILABLE FROM

01 Contact
Abul Barkat

02 Of (Agency/Organization)

New York State Department of Environmental Conservation

03 Telephone No.
(716) 8474590

Form
Scott Thorsell

04 Person Responsible for Site Inspection

05 Agency

06 Organization 07 Telephone No.

E&E

(716) 684-8060

08 Date

05 703 /91
Month Day Year

02:3423-05/30/91-D1
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EPA

POTENTIAL HAZARDOUS WASTE SITE I. IDENTIFICATION
SITE INSPECTION REPORT
01 State 02 Site Number
PART 2 - WASTE INFORMATION
NY 932090
. WASTE STATES, QUANTITIES, AND CHARACTERISTICS
01 Physical States (check all that apply) 02 Waste Quantity at Site (measure of waste 03 Waste Characteristics (check all that apply)
quantities must be independent)
[X1 A. Sold []1 E. Shurry [X] A. Toxic [] H. Ignitable
[1 B. Powder, Fines [X] F. Liquid Tons unknown®* [1 B. Corrosive {1 1. Highly volatile
{1 C. Shdge [1G. Gas Cubic Yards [1 C. Radioactive {1 J. Explosive
{1 D. Other No. of Drums [1 D. Pemistent [1 K. Reactive
[X]1 E. Soluble [] L. Incompatible
*SPDES permit allows 0.2 Ib/day []1 F. Infectious [1 M. Not applicable

[] G. Flammable

III. WASTE TYPE

Category Substance Name 01 Gross Amount 02 Unit of Measure 03 Comments
SLU Shadge
OoLwW Oily waste
SOL Solveats
PSD Pesticides
ooC Other organic chemicals
10C Inorganic chemicals
ACD Acids Unknown/SPDES allows 0.2 Ib/day phenol
BAS Bases
MES Heavy metals Unknown Zinc

IV. HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES (see Appendix for most frequently cited CAS Numbers)

01 Category 02 Substance Name 03 CAS Number 04 Storage/Disposal | 05 Concentration 06 Measure of Concentration
Method
Phenol 108-95-2 Spill Raw product - liq.

V. FEEDSTOCKS (see Appendix for CAS Numbers)

Category 01 Feedstock Name 02 CAS Number Category 01 Feedstock Name 02 CAS Number
FDS N/A FDS
FDS FDS§
FDS FDS
DS . _ . . : S FDS

VI. SOURCES OF INFORMATION (cite specific references, e.g., state files, sample analysis, reports)

NYSDEC Region 9 files

Page 2 of 14
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POTENTIAL HAZARDOUS WASTE SITE I. IDENTIFICATION
SITE INSPECTION REPORT
01 State 02 Site Number "
PART 3 - DESCRIPTION OF HAZARDOUS CONDITIONS AND INCIDENTS
NY 932090
. HAZARDOUS CONDITIONS AND INCIDENTS "
N It
01 [X] A. Groundwater Contamination 02 [] Observed (date ) [X] Potential [1 Alleged
03 Population Potentially Affected _Unknown 04 Narrative Description:
Private groundwater wells exist within 3 miles of the site. Public water is also available. "
01 [X]B. Surface Water Contamination 02 [X] Observed (date December 19, 1978 and 1985) [X] Potential [1 Alleged
03 Population Potentially Affected 0 04 Narrutive Description:

In 1978, 6,000 gallons of phenol were spilled; about 600 gallons entered the reservoir. An emergency cleanup was instigated and cleanup activities continued until May 9,
1979. By April 1979, phenol levels in the pond had decreased to levels below permit limits; however, the SPDES phenol limit has been exceeded since then. Potentially
affected waters are the reservoir and Cayuga Creek. A minor spill of unknown quantity occurred in 1985 as reported to NYSDEC Region 9, Division of Water.

01 [X]1C. Contamination of Air 02 [X] Observed (date May 1. 1991) [1 Potential [1 Alleged
03 Population Potentially Affected 0 04 Narrative Description:

HNu readings of 4,000 to 5,000 ppm above background levels were obtained from warm air emitted from outfall C during site inspection. This pipe discharges non-contact

cooling water from air compressors. This water is obtained from the public water supply.

01 [] D. Fire/Explosive Conditions 02 [] Observed (date ) [1 Potential {1 Alleged
03 Population Potentially Affected 4,000 within 2 miles 04 Narrative Description:

None suspected, none observed. There are approximately 1,000 buildings (businesses and homes) within a 2-mile radius.

01 [] E. Direct Contact 02 [] Observed (date ) {1 Potential []1 Alleged
03 Population Potentially Affected 0 04 Narrative Description: I
NFTA property is fenced off; any admittance to area must be suthorized at gate. Ducks sometimes utilize the reservoir however. There is an active effort to control ducks on
NFTA property.
!
01 [] F. Contamination of Seil 02 [] Observed (date ) [X] Potential [1 Alleged I
03 Area Potentially Affected sediments in the pond 04 Narrative Description:

and Cavuga Creek

In 1982, analysis of USGS soil borings revealed the presence of clevated levels of three priority pollutant organics (phthalates) on site. In sediments sampled in 1989 by
NYSDEC, pheaols were detected.

01 [X] G. Drinking Water Contamination 02 [] Observed (date ) {X] Potential [1 Alleged

03 Population Potentially Affected _Unknown 04 Narrative Description:

Private groundwater wells are located within 3 miles. It is not known if the water is used for drinking.

01 [] H. Worker Exposure/Injury 02 [] Observed (date ) [1 Potential [1 Alleged
03 Workers Potentially Affected 0 04 Narrative Description:

Workers potentially exposed to pond are limited to NFTA and CAC employees. The reservoir is well removed from work areas; exposure is expected to be minimal.

01 [] I. Population Exposure/Injury 02 [] Observed (date ) [1 Potential [] Alleged
03 Population Potentially Affected 0 04 Narrative Description:

None on record, none observed.

Page 3 of 14
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EPA

POTENTIAL HAZARDOUS WASTE SITE I. IDENTIFICATION
SITE INSPECTION REPORT
01 State 02 Site Number
PART 3 - DESCRIPTION OF HAZARDOUS CONDITIONS AND INCIDENTS
NY 932090

II. HAZARDOUS CONDITIONS AND INCIDENTS (Cont.)
01 [X]J. Damage to Flora 02 [X] Observed (date May 1, 1991) [1 Potential [] Alleged
04 Narrative Description:

Possibly bleached, stressed grassy vegetation in pond at outfall C.
01 [] K. Damage to Fauna 02 [X] Observed (date May 1, 1991) [1 Potential [1 Alleged
04 Narmtive Description:

None observed. Frogs and fish were seen in the pondd during the inspection.
01 [] I. Contamination of Food Chain 02 [X] Observed (date May 1, 1991) [1 Potential [1 Alleged
04 Narrative Description:

None on record, none observed.
01 [] M. Unstable Containment of Wastes (spills/ 02 [1 Observed (date ) {X] Potential [1 Alleged

runoff/standing liquids, leaking drums)
03 Population Potentially Affected:
04 Narrative Description:

"Containment” is in unlined reservoir discharging through culvert to Cayuga Creek. SPDES permit regulates levels of phenol discharged into reservoir, Possible migration of

phenol to the creek.
01 [] N. Damage to Off-site Property 02 [] Observed (date ) [1 Potential []1 Alleged
04 Narrative Description:

None documented
01 [] O. Contamination of Sewers, Storm Drains, WWTPs 02 [] Observed (date ) [X] Potential [] Alleged

04 Narrative Description:

90% of the December 1978 phenol spill (or 5,400 gallons) were discharged to the sanitary sewer (Niagara County Sewer District #1). Cleanup activities included flushing the
sewer lines; however, the pr of residual c« ination is unknown.

01 [] P. Illegal/Unauthorized Dumping 02 [X] Observed (date May 1. 1991) {1 Potential [1 Alleged
04 Narrative Description:

None obeerved; not likely

05 Description of Any Other Known, Potential, or Alleged Hazards

HI. TOTAL POPULATION POTENTIALLY AFFECTED _ Unknown

IV. COMMENTS _

V. SOURCES OF INFORMATION (cite specific references, ¢.g., state files, sample analysis, reports)

Engineering-Science, Inc. Phase I report (1986), PSA site inspection, interviews, NYSDEC and county files

Page 4 of 14
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EPA

POTENTIAL HAZARDOUS WASTE SITE
SITE INSPECTION REPORT

PART 4 - PERMIT AND DESCRIPTIVE INFORMATION

I. IDENTIFICATION

01 State

NY 932090

02 Site Number

IO. PERMIT INFORMATION

I

01 Type of Permit Issued (check all that apply)

[]1 A. NPDES

02 Permit Number 03 Date Issued

04 Expiration

05 Comments

[1 B. UIC

[] C. AIR

[1 D. RCRA

{1 E. RCRA Interim Status

[1 F. SPCC Plan

[X] G. State (specify) SPEDES

NY 000-1716 12/1/90

12/1/95

SPDES

[1 H. Local (specify)

[1 I Other (specify)

[] J. None

II. SITE DESCRIPTION

01 Storage Disposal (check all that apply) 02 Amount
[1
(]
(1
[1
(1
[1
[1
1

Surface Impoundment
Piles
Drum, Aboveground
. Tank, Aboveground
Tank, Belowground
Landfill
Landfarm
Opea Dump
Other pond

(specify)

FERommuowy

)

unknown

04 Treatment (check all that apply)

[1
{1
{1
[1
{1
(]
[]
[3

. Incineration

Underground Injection
Chemical/Physical

. Biological

‘Waste Oil Processing
Solvent Recovery

. Other Recycling Recovery
Other

DQommuow»

(specify)

05 Other

[X] Buildings On Site

Niagara Falls Intemational Airport

Storage shed

06 Area of Site

2.75 Acres

07 Comments

IV. CONTAINMENT

01 Containment of Wastes (check one)

[] A. Adequate, Secure {X] B. Modersate

[} C. Inadequsats, Poor

[1 D. Insecure, Unsound, Dangerous

02 Description of Drums, Diking, Liners, Barriers, etc.

Reservoir serves as & settling basin for Carborundum Abrasives storm and cocling water.

V. ACCESSIBILITY

01 Waste Easily Accessible
02 Comments

{1 Yes [X] No

Site located within closed boundary fence that marks Niagara Falls International Airport.

V1. SOURCES OF INFORMATION (cite specific references, c.g., state files, sample analysis, reports)

County files, interviews, PSA site inspection

02:3423-10001/92-D1
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EPA

POTENTIAL HAZARDOUS WASTE SITE
SITE INSPECTION REPORT

I. IDENTIFICATION

. 01 State 02 Site Number
PART 5 - WATER, DEMOGRAPHIC, AND ENVIRONMENTAL DATA
NY 932090
IO. DRINKING WATER SUPPLY
01 Type of Drinking Supply (check as applicablc) 02 Status 03 Distance to Site
Surface Well Endangered  Affected Monitored A >3 (mi)
Community A IX] B. [} A ] B. {1} C. {1
Non-community C. {1 D. [X] D. [} E [1] E {1 B . <0.5 (mi)
II. GROUNDWATER
01 Groundwater Use in Vicinity (check one)
[]1 A. Only Source for Drinking [X] B. Drinking (other sources available) []1 C. Commercial, Industrial, Irrigation [1 D. Not Used, Unusable
Commercial, Industrial, Irrigation (limited other sources available)
{no other water sources available)
02 Population Served by Groundwater [1] 03 Distance to Nearest Drinking Water Well (mi)
04 Depth to 05 Direction of Groundwater Flow 06 Depth to Aquifer of Concern 07 Potential Yield of Aquifer 08 Sole Source Aquifer
Groundwater
Assumed to flow north to Cayuga unknown (f) unknown (gpd) [] Yes XINo
10-13  (8) Creek {1 Unknown

09 Description of Wells (including usage, depth, and location relative to population and buildings)

Two private wells are known to exist within 0.5 mile of the site. Both residences are supplied with public water. One of the wells is used to irrigate fruit trees. Usc of the
other well is not known. Wells are used for drinking water on the Tuscarora Indian Reservation located approximately three miles north of the site.

10 Recharge Area
[] Yes | Comments:
[] No |

11 Discharge Area
{1 Yes | Comments:
[1No |

IV. SURFACE WATER

[X] A. Reservoir, Recreation,
Drinking Water Source

{1 B. Irrigation, Economically
Important Resources

01 Surface Water (check one) (Cayuga Creek) Designated use/quality; secondary contact recreation, Class D.

[] C. Commercial, Industrisl

[1 D. Not Currently Used

02 Affected/Potentially Affected Bodics of Water

Name: Affected Distance to Site
Reservoir [1] 0 (m)
Cayuga Creek {1 0.2 (mi)
Niagars River [1 4. (mi)
V. DEMOGRAPHIC AND PROPERTY INFORMATION
01 Total Population Within One (1) Mile of Site Two (2) Miles of Site Three (3) Miles of Site 02 Distance to Nearest
Population
A. =1,000 B. =4,000 C. >20,000
No. of Persons No. of Persons No. of Persons <0.5
(mi)

03 Number of Buildings Within Two (2) Miles of Site

500 - 1,000

04 Distance to Nearest Off-Site Building

400 (ft) (Walmore Road)

05 Population Within Vicinity of Site (provide narrative description of nature of population within vicinity of site, e.g., rural, village, densely populated urban arca)

Niagara Falls Air Force Base 0.38 mile northwest, industrial area to south, Niagara Falls airport north and west, homes and agricultural area to the east.

02:3423-10/30/92-D1
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POTENTIAL HAZARDOUS WASTE SITE 1. IDENTIFICATION
SITE INSPECTION REPORT

01 State 02 Site Number "
PART 5 - WATER, DEMOGRAPHIC, AND ENVIRONMENTAL DATA
NY 932090
VI. ENVIRONMENTAL INFORMATION I
01 Permeability of Unsaturated Zone (check onc) ”
[] A. Impermeable [X]B. Relatively Impermeable [1 C. Relatively Permesable [] D. Very Permesble
(less than 10° cmy/sec) (10% - 10° cm/sec) (107 - 16" co/sec) (greater than 10? cm/sec) I
i}
02 Permeability of Bedrock (check one)
{] A. Impermeable [} B. Relatively Impermesble [X]1 C. Relatively Permeable [1 D. Very Permeable
(less than 10 cm/sec) (10 - 10 cm/sec) (102 - 10 cm/sec) (greater than 10? cm/sec)
03 Depth to Bedrock 04 Depth of Contaminated Soil Zone 05 Soil pH
10-13 (ft) unknown/site is a reservoir (ft) unknown
06 Net Precipitation 07 One Year 24-Hour Rainfall 08 Slope
Site Slope Direction of Site Slope Terrain Average Slope
9 (im) 2.1 (in) <3 % <3 % '
]
09 Flood Potential 10 [] Site is on Barrier Island, Coastal High Hazard Area, Riverine Floodway No
Site is in _N/A __ Year Floodplain "
11 Distance to Wetlands (5 acre minimum) 12 Distance to Critical Habitat (of endangered species) "
ESTUARINE No OTHER >1 (mi)
A. (mi) B. 3 state wetlands within 1.5-2 (mi) Endangered Species: _N/A "
13 Land Use in Vicinity
Distance to: l
RESIDENTIAL AREAS, NATIONAL/STATE AGRICULTURAL LANDS
COMMERCIAL/INDUSTRIAL PARKS, FORESTS, OR WILDLIFE RESERVES PRIME AG LAND AG LAND
A. <0.1 (mi) B. 0.2 (i) €. .Sl __ (md D. _<l__ (m |

14 Description of Site in Relation to Surrounding Topography

to Cayuga Creek, but no discemible natural streams/drainages flowing into pond were noted.

The Reservoir is located on airport property. Land in surrounding area is relatively flat, and at slightly higher elevation. Rescrvoir drains north via pipe under airport runway

VII. SOURCES OF INFORMATION (cite specific references, ¢.g., state files, sample analysis, reports)

Engincering-Science, Inc. Phase I report, PSA site inspection

02:3423-05/30/91-D1 B-8
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EPA

SITE INSPECTION REPORT

PART 6 - SAMPLE AND FIELD INFORMATION

II. SAMPLES TAKEN - No samples taken during S.I.

POTENTIAL HAZARDOUS WASTE SITE | I IDENTIFICATION

01 State

NY

02 Site Number

932090

Sample Type

01 Number of Samples Taken 02 Samples Sent To

03 Estimated Date Results Available

Groundwater

Surface Water

Waste

Air

Runoff

Spill

Soil

Vegelation

Other

M. FIELD MEASUREMENTS TAKEN

01 Type

02 Comments

HNu monitoring for organic and inorganic vapors, continuous during site inspection May 1, 1991. Reading of 4,000 to 5,000 ppm
above background level at discharge pipe C. Minirad monitoring for radiation during SI. No readings above background level.

IV. PHOTOGRAPHS AND MAPS

01 Type [X] Ground
Sandra Lare - E& E

[X] Aecrial 02 In Custody of

Niagara County Health Dept.

(name of organization or individual)

03 Maps

{1 Yes
[] No

04 Location of Maps

V. OTHER FIELD DATA COLLECTED (provide narrative description of sampling activities)

VI. SOURCES OF INFORMATION (cite specific references, e.g., state files, sample analysis, reports)

PSA site inspection, Nisgara County Health Department

02:3423-05/30/91-D1
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I
POTENTIAL HAZARDOUS WASTE SITE I. IDENTIFICATION
SITE INSPECTION REPORT
01 State 02 Site Number
PART 7 - OWNER INFORMATION
NY 932090
1. CURRENT OWNER(S) PARENT COMPANY (if applicable) N/A |
01 Name 02 D&B Number 08 Name 09 D&B Number !
Niagara Frontier Transportation Authority
03 Street Address (P.O. Box, RFD #, etc.) 04 SIC Code | 10 Street Address (P.O. Box, RFD #, etc.) 11 SIC Code
181 Ellicott Street
05 City 06 State 07 Zip Code 12 City 13 State 14 Zip Code
Buffalo NY 14203
01 Name 02 D&B Number 08 Name 09 D&B Number
03 Street Address (P.O. Box, RFD #, etc.) 04 SIC Code 10 Street Address (P.O. Box, RFD #, etc.) 11 SIC Code
05 City 06 State 07 Zip Code 12 City 03 State 14 Zip Code
|
01 Name 02 D&B Number 08 Name 09 D&B Number l
03 Street Address (P.O. Box, RFD #, etc.) 04 SIC Code 10 Street Address (P.O. Box, RFD #, etc.) 11 SIC Code "
05 City 06 State 07 Zip Code 12 City 13 State 14 Zip Code
HI. PREVIOUS OWNER(S) (list most recent first) IV. REALTY OWNER(S) (if applicable, list most recent first) ”
01 Name 02 D&B Number 01 Name 02 D&B Number
i
03 Street Address (P.O. Box, RFD #, etc.) 04 SIC Code | 03 Street Address (P.O. Box, RFD #, etc.) 04 SIC Code "
05 City 06 State 07 Zip Code | 05 City 06 State 07 Zip Code I
01 Name 02 D&B Number 01 Name 02 D&B Number
]
03 Street Address (P.O. Box, RFD #, etc.) 04 SIC Code | 03 Street Address (P.O. Box, RFD #, etc.) 04 SIC Code l
05 City 06 State 07 Zip Code 05 City 06 State 07 Zip Code |
01 Name 02 D&B Number 01 Name 02 D&B Number
03 Street Address (P.O. Box, RFD {4, etc.) 04 SIC Code | 03 Street Address (P.O. Box, RFD {, etc.) 04 SIC Code “
05 City 06 State 07 Zip Code 05 City 06 State 07 Zip Code "
]
V. SOURCES OF INFORMATION (cite specific references, e.g., state files, sample analysis, reports)

02:3423-10/0192-D1 B-10
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EPA

POTENTIAL HAZARDOUS WASTE SITE
SITE INSPECTION REPORT

1. IDENTIFICATION

01 State 02 Site Number
PART 8 - OPERATOR INFORMATION
NY 932090
II. CURRENT OPERATOR (providc if different from owner) OPERATOR’S PARENT COMPANY (if applicable)
01 Name 02 D&B Number 10 Name 11 D&B Number
Carborundum Abrasives Company The Carborundum Company
03 Street Address (P.O. Box, RFD #, etc.) 04 SIC Code | 12 Street Address (P.O. Box, RFD #, etc.) 13 SIC Code
6600 Walmore Road Carborundum Center
05 City 06 State 07 Zip Code 14 City 15 State 16 Zip Code
Wheatfield NY 14304 Niagara Falls NY 14302
08 Years of Operation 09 Name of Owner
~1949 - Present The Carborundum
Company
. PREVIOUS OPERATOR(S) (list most recent first; provide if different from PREVIOUS OPERATORS’ PARENT COMPANIES (if applicable)
owner) N/A
01 Name 02 D&B Number 10 Name 11 D&B Number
03 Street Address (P.O. Box, RFD #, etc.) 04 SIC Code | 12 Street Address (P.O. Box, RFD #, etc.) 13 SIC Code
05 City 06 State 07 Zip Code 14 City 15 State 16 Zip Code
08 Yecars of Operation 09 Name of Owner During this
Period
01 Name 02 D&B Number 10 Name 11 D&B Number
03 Street Address (P.O. Box, RFD #, etc.) 04 SIC Code | 12 Street Address (P.O. Box, RFD #, etc.) 13 SIC Code
05 City 06 State 07 Zip Code 14 City 15 State 16 Zip Code
08 Years of Operation 09 Name of Owner During this
Period
01 Name 02 D&B Number 10 Name 11 D&B Number
03 Street Address (P.O. Box, RFD #, etc.) 04 SIC Code | 12 Street Address (P.O. Box, RFD #, etc.) 13 SIC Code
05 City 06 State 07 Zip Code 14 City 15 State 16 Zip Code
08 Yecars of Operation 09 Name of Owner During this
Period

IV. SOURCES OF INFORMATION (cite specific references, e.g., state files, sample analysis, reports)

02:3423-10/01/92-D1

Page 10 of 14




02:3423-05/30/91-D1

B-12

POTENTIAL HAZARDOUS WASTE SITE I. IDENTIFICATION
SITE INSPECTION REPORT
01 State 02 Site Number
PART 9 - GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER INFORMATION
NY 932090
H. ON-SITE GENERATOR !
01 Name 02 D&B Number
Carborundum Abrasives Company
03 Strect Address (P.O. Box, RFD #, etc.) 04 SIC Code H
6600 Walmore Road
05 City 06 State 07 Zip Code
Wheatfield NY 14304 ,
L §
II. OFF-SITE GENERATOR(S) - N/A
01 Name 02 D&B Number 01 Name 02 D&B Number I
03 Street Addreas (P.O. Box, RFD #, etc.) 04 SIC Code | 03 Street Address (P.O. Box, RFD #, etc.) 04 SIC Code
05 City 06 State 07 Zip Code 05 City 06 State 07 Zip Code "
01 Name 02 D&B Number 01 Name 02 D&B Number "
il
03 Street Address (P.O. Box, RFD #, etc.) 04 SIC Code | 03 Street Address (P.O. Box, RFD #, etc.) 04 SIC Code
05 City 06 State 07 Zip Code 05 City 06 State 07 Zip Code "
IV. TRANSPORTER(S) - N/A )
01 Name 02 D&B Number 01 Name 02 D&B Number I
03 Strect Address (P.O. Box, RFD #, etc.) 04 SIC Code | 03 Street Address (P.O. Box, RFD #, etc.) 04 SIC Code I
|
05 City 06 State 07 Zip Code | 05 City 06 State 07 Zip Code
01 Name 02 D&B Number 01 Name 02 D&B Number I
03 Street Address (P.O. Box, RFD #, etc.) 04 SIC Code 03 Street Address (P.O. Box, RFD #, etc.) 04 SIC Code
05 City 06 State 07 Zip Code | 05 City 06 State 07 Zip Code
V. SOURCES OF INFORMATION (cite specific references, e.g., state files, sample analysis, reports) [
Page 1l of 14



EPA

POTENTIAL HAZARDOUS WASTE SITE
SITE INSPECTION REPORT

PART 10 - PAST RESPONSE ACTIVITIES

1. IDENTIFICATION

01 State

NY

02 Site Number

932090

II. PAST RESPONSE ACTIVITIES

04 Description: No

01 []1 A. Water Supply Closed 02 Date 03 Agency

04 Description: No

01 [] B. Temporary Water Supply Provided 02 Date 03 Agency

04 Description: N/A

01 [] C. Permanent Water Supply Provided 02 Date 03 Agency

04 Description: N/A

01 [X]D. Spilled Material Removed 02 Date 03 Agency Carborundum, Hazmat Environmental,

04 Description: Activated carbon filtered pond’s culvert leading to Cayuga Creek in December 1978 to May 1979. Inc., and Chem-TROL
Cleanup activities continued from December 19, 1978 through mid-May 1979.

01 [] E. Contaminated Soil Removed 02 Date 03 Agency

04 Description: No excavation of soils or sediment has occurred.

01 [1 F. Waste Repackaged 02 Date 03 Agency

04 Description: No

01 [] G. Waste Disposed Elsewhere 02 Date 03 Agency

04 Description: No

01 [1 H. On-Site Burial 02 Date 03 Agency

04 Description: No

01 [] I In Situ Chemical Treatment 02 Date 03 Agency

04 Description: No

01 [1 J. In Situ Biological Treatment 02 Date 03 Agency

04 Description: None, except natural biodegradation

01 [] K. In Situ Physical Treatment 02 Date 03 Agency

04 Description: No

01 []1 L. Encapsulation 02 Date 03 Agency

04 Description: No

01 [X]M. Emergeacy Waste Treatment . 02 Date 12/78 1o 5/79 03 Agency

04 Description: For 1978 spill - see D. sbove and O. below

01 [1 N. Cutoff Walls 02 Date 03 Agency

04 Description: No

01 [X] O. Emergency Diking/Surface Water Diversion 02 Date 12/781t0 5/79 03 Agency

04 Description: Activated carbon filtered pond’s culvert leading to Cayuga Creek, spill was also diverted to sanitary sewer.

01 []1 P. Cutoff Trenches/Sump 02 Date 03 Agency

02:3423-10/01/92-D1 B-13
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EPA

I
POTENTIAL HAZARDOUS WASTE SITE 1. IDENTIFICATION
SITE INSPECTION REPORT
01 State 02 Site Number
PART 10 - PAST RESPONSE ACTIVITIES
NY 932090
O. PAST RESPONSE ACTIVITIES (Cont.) i
01 [] Q. Subsurface Cutoff Wall 02 Date 03 Agency l
04 Description: N/A
01 [] R. Barrier Walls Constructed 02 Date 03 Agency II
04 Description: N/A
01 [] S. Capping/Covering 02 Date 03 Agency ”
04 Description: N/A
01 [] T. Bulk Tankage Repaired 02 Date 03 Agency
04 Description: N/A “
01 [] U. Grout Curtain Constructed 02 Date 03 Agency
04 Description: N/A "
01 [] V. Bottom Sealed 02 Date 03 Agency
04 Description: No “
01 [] W. Gas Control 02 Date 03 Agency
04 Description: N/A
i
01 [] X. Fire Control 02 Date 03 Agency
04 Description: N/A
Il
01 [] Y. Leachate Treatment 02 Date 03 Agency "
04 Description: N/A
01 [1 Z. Arca Evacuated 02 Date 03 Agency “
04 Description: No
01 [X] 1. Access to Site Restricted 02 Date continuous 03 Agency NFTA "
04 Description: Fence surrounds NFTA property - entry by authorization only
01 [] 2. Population Relocated 02 Date 03 Agency
04 Description: No H
01 [] 3. Other Remedial Activities 02 Date 03 Agency
04 Description: Per the December 1978 spili:
- All fluid draining from pond was filtered with activated carbon
- Pond water was pumped 1o city sanitation system at 200 gpm (wkends) and 100 gpm (wkdays)
- These procedures were continued until satisfactory phenol levels were attained
Il. SOURCES OF INFORMATION (cite specific references, ¢.g., state files, sample analysis, reports) "
PSA sitc investigation, interviews, Engineering-Science, Inc. Phase I Report, 1986

02:3423-05/30/91-D1
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POTENTIAL HAZARDOUS WASTE SITE 1. IDENTIFICATION
SITE INSPECTION REPORT
018
PART 11 - ENFORCEMENT INFORMATION =
NY

02 Site Number

932090

II. ENFORCEMENT INFORMATION

01 Past Regulatory/Enforcement Action [1 Yes [X]No

02 Deacription of Federal, State, Local Regulatory/Enforcement Action

IIl. SOURCES OF INFORMATION (cite specific references, ¢.g., state files, sample analysis, reports)

Phase I, NYSDEC Region 9, Niagara County Health Department

B-15
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APPENDIX C
INTERVIEW DOCUMENTATION

An unsigned Document of Interview indicates that

the person interviewed did not return the form as

requested by the interviewer.
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INTERVIEW ACKNOWLEDGMENT FORM

SITE NAME: NFTA

PERSON

CONTACTED: Jack Schumate

AFFILIATION: Niagara County Airport, Town of Wheatfield
ADDRESS:

TYPE OF CONTACT: Interview and Site Inspection
1.D. NUMBER: 932080

DATE: April 30, 1991

PHONE NUMBER:

CONTACT

PERSON(S): Sandra Lare, Scott Thorsell
INTERVIEW SUMMARY::

Mr. Schumate met us at the Niagara County Airport and escorted us onto NFTA
property and to the impounding reservoir site.

Immediately obvious from the former runway area was the new hill of broken
concrete slab and gravelly dirt along the north edge of the pond. Mr. Schumate
stated that this material was runway/taxiway debris removed from a nearby
area and used to level the ground near the active runway.

Mr. Schumate has never seen unauthorized persons on or around the site, and
indicated that site/airport security is very good, especially near the military base
of operations not far from the runway.

Occasionally ducks have been a problem at the pond, interfering with air traffic.
They have used firecrackers in the past to alleviate this problem.

We asked Mr. Schumate what the use of the storage shed was and all he knew
was that they keep wooden stakes out there (snow fence). He did not know
about the b5-gallon drums stored there.

02:34 23NTERB{Z2SLD 1
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ACKNOWLEDGMENT

| have read the above transcript and | agree that it is an accurate summary of
the information verbally conveyed to Ecology and Environment Engineering,
P.C. interviewer(s) (as revised below, if necessary).

Revisions: (please write in any corrections needed to the above transcript)

Signature Date

02:34 23NTERER 218101



INTERVIEW ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM

SITE NAME: NFTA/Carborundum Abrasives
PERSON Gerald F. McGee
CONTACTED: Plant Engineer

AFFILIATION: Carborundum Abrasives Co.
ADDRESS: P.O. Box 350

6600 Walmore Road
Niagara Falls, NY 14304

TYPE OF CONTACT: Interview and File Search

1.D. NUMBER: 932090

DATE: April 30, 1991

PHONE NUMBER: (716)695-81 ZBC:
CONTACT

PERSON(S): Scott Thorsell, Sandy Lare

INTERVIEW SUMMARY:

Met with Gerald F. McGee, Carborundum Abrasives plant engineer since 19786.
He was very helpful by talking to us about Carborundum’s discharges (SPDES)
to the NFTA lagoon, the 1978 phenol spill at the plant and by offering his files
relative to the SPDES permits for our review.

The files that we reviewed contained correspondences with NYSDEC relative to
the SPDES permits, permit applications, the present SPDES permit (#NY 000-
1716), data relative to plant operations resulting in the discharges and
consulting reports from Frontier Technical Associates, Inc. relative to the
preparation of the SPDES application. Copies were made of two outline
sketches depicting storm sewer drainage and plant operation plumbing relative
to the SPDES permit outfalls. Other notes were made from various file
information.

Additionally, Mr. McGee explained how the phenol spill had occurred on the
roof of Building #4 and eventually spread to the outfall system discharged to
the southeast corner of the pond. Charcoal filled bags were used as an
absorbent for the phenol, and all contaminated materials were collected by a
contractor (Hazmat Environmental Group, Inc.) and disposed of by Medesn
/"’—"_—“"_'/ .
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-Disposal-Servicestne—Medel-City). Some of this information was also

available in Mr. McGee’s files. No dredging of soil or sediment has occurred in
the area since the 1978 spill.

o . s yo. - e ’ /'f‘
(A Tl (5/35 B TTRMNES LETTE /’é/~//>~

Problems experienced by Carborundum with the previous SPDES permit resulted
in the occasional violations of the phenolics loading to the lagoon. Elimination
of some plant processes and modifications to others has apparently allowed
Carborundum to stay within the current SPDES loading of 0.2 Ibs/day of total
phenolics. Bi-monthly monitoring of flow, BOD, TSS, pH, temperature, oil and
grease, total phenol, ammonia and zinc is required by the current SPDES permit.
Reports are on file at the NYSDEC and County Health Department.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I have read the above transcript and | agree that it is an accurate summary of
the information verbally conveyed to Ecology and Environment, Inc.
interviewer(s) (as revised below, if necessary).

Revisions: (please write in any corrections needed to the above transcript)

7/ B e
Signature j’é'za@/z )% Date /5/7/7/
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